
l.D. Bibliography Series: Agency for International Development July 1977 
jriculture No. 9 Departmrent of State 1 

Washing.ton, D.C. 20523 PA 

Agricultural Credit and Rural Savings: MI 

r 7, 
9.1 

wt
1

. . .. . . .. .
 



A.1 .BBIGAH SERIES :.; 

V Adisor 7nd Counterparts; Relationships Betwien 

''A<Host' Country.Colleagues 
Oct 1972 -

4Sub-Naional (Ri'egona) Planningi Ls-Dovelonped 

~ l 
4 '~~ 

Counrie 

Agriculture - 4 4 -'.' Wheat Production Programsi 
, 11't, IJuy 

3. ".PoultryDevcloprncntPro,.ranisi2;j--
4. an 

5. Fisheriis ' ,

6. oodM~~ in DevelopingC6~tre
ar44 etn o re 

:7.A Agici~ ral Cre dt nd Ru a, Sav~ 'A' . I;K : ~ 'u'"A~Rua1 4 
Sa ings7 ~ .~Dec 

'81 Agi~lualCei an'd''Rural Sa'vings': 11 -

-

.July,'1 

AOct. 1975~ 

l1969-

Jul 1969,
JulrMy 1969 

uMa 1971'". 
r' ' 

e. 194l 71 

, 1972 

976i 1~.i1 

9. AgJ~cplturA:Crc arid Rural Savinigs;,i III Ju-*Ply 1977 

1 'APoua Patcpto in Devcloprent: Title IX 'Aug 1970 271i

4~~ 4.1' iI(P 

*3flii.. 

LAmnstaino 

I' 
1 

nstitution 

a g e s 

U~ rban 

Buildi~n 

7 - 1 0 ) 

andLoa 

Agricultural 

i Busint 

Govrm n 

Dcyclopnient 

sjlng 

Deeo m 

m 

n 

n d 

(Pages~ 

I 

& in. 

1.1 

I 

15 

J,~eA97 

J a n . 

a. 

' 1 9 6 9 

1969. 

, -j~ 

4 4iI~A4. Development Assistance to Sclib'Is' arid institutes of 

AAdministrato 

~ ; .1, 

~,-'4446.1 
7. 

8. 

Systemis 

Roeof 

Adhii 

Urbarn 

Housing 

Approaches 

Development 

stratjve 

Developmnent 

in D'vlpiirtCountries 

to Technical 

Admnisra4o 

Reform 44. 

Inc 

4.1i~ 

Cooperation: 

HosngAr. 

i 

Thce 

Adn 

Ju 

July 

t.19 

.196 

'1,969: 

1970 

9 

1. Tq~~ 

14' 3. 

1 Bolok;, 

T Nx oo 

cTetboo k and'! 

N o n~ ~ ~~FE u a i o4cEd cto 

H'ealth4 

o n . 

nln 

41~cc 

.r.oeo 
i 

Decn 

Oct.e 

4 44' 

.1970' 

1 7 
A197542 14.;.1" 

4 

444'.4444' 
'Distributed'' 

a ai:rdcation 

andA 
I mladMdumhcusr 

as1-4a pai r, o tahon 
but1 hm4.1,4 su pl 

4 

b 

Tecnoog 

fAD"CII( 

e 

44 

4lpnn 

A4 R.4i 
4 

"cinc 

16. 8,19 9 
1vd 

I yA4190 

.9' 

4.1. 



A.I.D. Bibliugraphy Series: Prepared by July 1977 

Agricuiture No. 9 Department of Agricultural Economics 
and Rural Sociology 
Ohio State University 
in cooperation with 
the A.I.D. Reference Center 

Agricultural Credit and Rural Savings: I]
 



NOTE 

This bibliography is a supplemental version of Agric. !t1ral Credit 
and Rural Savhngs, A.I.D. Bibliography Series: Agriculture No. 7, 
December 1972 and Agricdltral Credit and Rural Savings: 11,
Agriculture No. 8, July 1976. This supplemental bibliography and 
its predecessors were prepared by the Department of Agricuitural 
Economics and Rural Sociology, Ohio State University in 
cooperatioa wih the A.I.D. Refcrencc Center. 



TABLE OF CONTENTS
 

Introduction ii-v 
Background ii
 
AID Spring Review of Small Farmer Credit ii
 
Additional Information iii
 

Abbreviations iv
 

How to Obtain Documents v
 
Loans v
 
lctition Copies v
 

Part I Agricultural Credit 1-35
 

Part 11 Rural Savings 36-50
 

Author and Organization Index 51-54
 

Geographical Index 55-56
 



INTRODUCTION 

Background 

This bibliography was an outgrowth of activities sponsored by AID's 
Technical Assistance Bureau dealing with the credit of smallproblems and 
medium farmers in !ess-developed countries. In both 1971 and 1972 the Bureau 
through a contract with the Agricultural Development Council in New York,
sponsored several workshops to provide an opportunity for U.S. and foreign
tcchnical assistance specialists, and representatives of the academic community, to 
analyze the problems in this field. 

As a result of the in,:erest generated in AN) Missions by these and related 
ineetings, the All) Teci nical Assistance Bureau negotiated an additiona! 
component to an already existing contract with the Agricultural Economics and 
Rural Sociology Departwvent of Ohio State University to provide certain research 
and consult-f ivc services to the Agency for Interulational Development and to 
governmenits of less-dieveloped countries in the area of agricultural credit. It was as 
a part of ti.'e services und r this contract that the present bibliography was 
developed. The idividuals responsible for the preparation of this bibliography 
are: 

Dr. Dale W Adams, Professor of Agricultural Economics, Department of 
Agricultural Economics and Sociology,RUral Ohio State University. 

Ahined Huicida, Gerina Begashaw, and Ohene Nyanin, research associates,
Department of Agricultural Economics and Rural Sociology, Ohio State 
University. 

Cooperating in this activity for AID was the AID Reference Center. 

AID Spring Review of Small Farmer Credit 

Another outcome of the interest of AID Missions in the credit problems of 
operators of small-sized farms was the selection of this subject for the 1973 AID 
Spring Review. For this review of problems and policies for AID administrators 
and technicians and their counterpart officials in cooperating foreign governments, 
special country and analytical papers were prepared. A list of these 1973 Spring
Review reports is givm in A'lricultural Credit and Rural Savings: II, as are 
directions for obtaining copies. 

ii 



Additional Information 

If AID missions overseas, or if AID staff members in, Washington or in the 
field, have quCstions or problems about some aspect of agricultural credit or rural 
savings, they may address their inquiries to one of the agencies below, whichever 
seems to be the more appropriate: 

(I) 	 Agricultural Economics and Sector Planning Division
 
Office of Agriculture
 
Bureau for Technical Assistance
 
AID
 
Washington, D.C. 20523
 

(2) 	 Department of Agricultural Economics and Rural Sociology 
The Ohio State University 
Columbus, Ohio 43210 

Individuals who want to refer to a broad general revicw of the field of 
agricultural credit are referred to the widely-used college text: 

Nelson, Aaron G., Warren F. Lec and William G. Murray, 
Agricultural Finance. 6th ed. 1973, 413 p. Iowa State University 
Press, South State Avenue, Ames, IA 50010. 

iii 



ABBREVIATIONS
 

ACTS- The reference collection of the Ohio State University, Department of
Agricultural Economics and Rural Sociology. For additional details, 
see the section, "Retention Copies." 

AID- Agency for Intcrnational Development, persent Unitcd States overseas 
technical assistance agency. 

ARC- The AID Reference Center located in Room 1656, Main State 
Building, near the 2 1st St. entrance. 

OSU- Ohio State University, Columbus, Ohio. 

iv 



HOW TO OBTAIN DOCUMENTS 

Loans 

AID/WASHINGTON PERSONNEL. AID personnel in Washington may 
borrow documents having ARC catalog numbers in person from the AID 
Reference Center (ARC), or in writing by means of a 2-Way Memo (OF 27), 
addressed to the ARC', stating the catalog number and title of each documcnt 
requested. Loans will gcncrally not exceed five days. Requests from the 
headquarters offices of AID contractors or participating agency personnel should 
be submitted through the appropriate All) project officer or supporting office. 
For documents having ACTS numbers see section on "Retention Copies" below. 

USAil) PERSONNEL. All) personnel at Missions may borrow documents 
by addressing to the ARC a 2-Way Memo (OF 27) Istating the ARC reference 
numbers and titles of the documents requested. Rcqucsts from participating 
agency and AID contractor personnel associated with a Mission should be made 
through the appropriate AID project officer. Loans to Mission personnel will be 
for 30 working days, including transmission time. 

OTHERS. It is the general policy of ARC not to lend documents to 
non-AID personnel, but they may be used in the Reference Center. 

Retention Copies 

Staff nembers of All) and other organizations working in the technical 
assistance field should make requests for retention copies directly to the 
originating mission or agency. 

If some materials having ACTS numbers as a part of their listing are not 
available from the issuing organization, individuals may, as a last resort, order 
single copies from the 1)cparticnt of Agricultural Economics and Rural Sociology 
at Ohio State University (see address in the section above, titled Additional 
Information.) ACTS is the abbreviation for Agricultural Credit Technical Studies, 
the reference collection of the Department of Agricultural Economics and Rural 
Sociology. There will be a charge to cover reproduction and handling costs. 

'AID Reference Center, Room 1656, New State Building, Agency for International Development, 
Washington, D.C. 20523. 



PART I AGRICULTURAL CREDIT
 

1. 	 Abada, Jorge C., 'Tl' -1ricultural Guaranptc' Proqrant itt the Phili)lJit('s. 
Unpublished paper, Land Bank of the Philippines, Manila, Philippines, Oct. 
1975, 9 p. 

ACTS No. 1302 

Discusses the composition and coverage of a major loan guarantee program 
in the Philippines. The main objective of the program is to induce banks to 
lend more mo, y to land reform participants and other sniall farmers. The 
guarantee fund is adininistered by the Land Bank and reimburses 85 
percent of LIqualified loals hich fire not repaid. Author also outlines Some of 
the strengths and weaknesses of the program. 

2. 	 Adams, Dale W and I.L. Tommy, "Financing Small Farms: The Brazi'ian 
Experience 1965-69," in Agrictultuiral Fitiance Recicv, Vol. 35, Oct. 19','4, 
p. 36-41. 

ACTS No. 1226 

Reports on changes in credit use among a sample uf 3308 farmers in 
Southern Brazil between 1965 and 1969. About three-quarters of these 
farmers owned less than 30 liectares of land. I)espite a more than doubling 
in the real amount of forinal credit rvailable to these farmers, there was 
very little spread of this credit to new formal borrowers. Eleven of the 
largest farms absorbed almost two-thirds of the increase in institutional 
loans to the entire group of farmers. Authors conclude that loans were 
concentrated in the hiands of relatively few farmers because of the 
concessional interest rates applied to formal loans. 

3. 	 Adams, Dale W and others, "Is Inexpensive Credit i Bargain for Small 
Farmers?'Fhe Recent Brazilian Experience," in Iter-.'lnuericain:.conotnic 
Aflairs, Vol. 26, No. 1, Summer 1972, p. 47-58. 

ARC Catalog No. BR 332.71 A21 la
 
ACTS No. 1390
 

Authors focus on the supply of formal agricultural credit for small farmers 
in Brazil. They argue that because (.! coicessional interest rate policies, 
formal lenders are unwilling to supply credit to borrowers of small 
amounts. Agricultural loan information for the 1960's is presented to 
support their argument. Authors conclude that higher interest rates on 
agricultural loans would increase the aiount lent to the rural poor. 



2 

4. 	 Agarwal, N.L. and R.K. Kurnawat, "Potentialities of Increasing Farm Incomes 
Through Credit and New Technology," in AgriculturalSituation in idia, Vol. 
29, No. 7, Oct. 1974, p.489-493. 

ARC Catalog No. IN 338.13 A261 
ACTS No. 1308 

Examines tie returns from new technology and additional credit use among
representative semi-arid farms in Rajastan. Study is based on interviews with 
60 farmers covering the 1971-72 crop year. Through the use of linear 
programming, authors estimate farm incomes under various techniology and 
credit availability assumptions. They conclude that most farmers are short of 
credit and that the average household's income coLI be increased by 73 
percent if new technologics were applied and adequate credit was available. 

5. 	 Agrawal, G.D., "Role of Moneylenders in Agricultural Finance," in hldia,, 
journaloA-griculturalI:conotmics, Vol. 9, No. 1, Mar., 1954, p. 139-144. 

ACTS No. 165 

Reports on credit use and activities of money lenders in six Indian Villages. A 
large percentage of households in each village were interviewed as a part of the 
study. Author concludes that a high proportion of the households were in 
debt and that much of their borrowing is fforn informal sources. 

6. 	 Agrawal, Ramesh Chandra, "An Analysis of the Contribution of Nationalized 
Banks in Financing Indian Agriculture," in /eitschrift ]iur Auslandiscile 
Lancdvirisschat, Vol. 14, No. 2, Apr.-June 1975, p. 144-158. 

ACTS No. 1263 

Reports on the extent to which nationalized banks in India have increased 
agricultural lending over the 1969 to 1974 peric:l. After nationalization in 
July 1969, over 80 percent of the banki:s in India was li,'dled by public
banks. Reports that since 1969 the number of rural branch banks niore 
than doubled, that lending procedures for farmers have been simplified, and 
that banks have shifted from indirect financing for agriculture to more 
direct lending to farmers. Discusses the graded interest rate policy which is 
based on land holding size. The interest rate paid on public loans varies 
inversely with the size of land holding owned by the borrower. Author 
notes, however, that better- ,ff farmers have derived the most benefits from 
this public credit program. 



3 

7. 	 Agency for International Development, Integrated Agricultural Funld. 
Unpublished paper, USAID/Manila, Philippines, Sept. 1974, 15 p. 

ACTS No. 1262 

Outlines a program to provide full farm financing through rural private
banks in the Philippines. This program provides farmers lines of credit 
which can be used to finance farm as well as household activities. 

8. 	 Ames, Glenn C.W., "Small Farmer Associations and Development Programs: 
Case of The Dominican Republic," in Laud TFeurc Center Newsletter. No. 
52, Apr-June 1976, p. 14-21. 

ARC Catalog No. 333.32 L253 (No. 52) 
ACTS No. 1365 

Reports on the results of a group lending program carried out by one 
agency io the Dominican Republic. These groups were made up of 6 or 
more farmers. 

9. 	 Andrus, J. Russell and Azizali F. Mohammed, '"'racc Jinaice and 
J)evelo)imeit in Pakistaii. 1966, Chapter VI, p. 131-162. Stanford 
University Press, Stanford, CA. 

ACTS No. 1360 

Presents a review of agricultural credit activities in Pakistan during the 
1950's and early 196 0's. Authors stress the use of cooperatives to provide 
financial services in rural areas. 

10. 	 Araujo, Paulo Fernando Cidade de, An Lconuomic Study of Factors 
Affecting the Demnd For A griciltural Credit at tlue Farm Level. 
Unpublished masters thesis, Ohio State University, 1967, 101 p. 

OSU Agricultural Library 

Evaluates how credit use affected the economic performance of 132 farmers 
in Southern Brazil in 1965. Describes the difference between farmers in the 
sample who use and do not use credit. Studies factors which affect demand 
for short and intermediate term loans. Concludes that credit use was 
associated with higher average economic performance. Credit users were 
found to be in the relatively high income groups. 



4 

11. 	 Arriaza de Gonzalez, Aia ( ., iii and others, Ilrormas (It ,Isistencia 
'ieciica y Crediticia pIra ci lYqueno ), Aleiliamo .tgricultor dentro de/ 
Marco del Plait Naciotial de l).'sarrollo eii la RcImblica deI Guatemala C.A. 
Unpublished paper, Banc) Nacional dc Desarrollo, Guatemala City, 
Guatemala, Feb. 1976, 28 p. 

ACTS No. 1282 

Describes formal agricultural credit activities in Guatemala during early 
1970's. Information is also provided on technical assistance tied to some 
credit programs. 

12. 	 Baker, C.B., hIstability iii Calpital Markets of U.S. Alriculture. Unpublished 
paper, Department of Agricultural Economics, Universit of Illinois,Sept. 
1976, 19 p. 

ACTS No. 1219 

Reports on changes in in:terest rates and market shares in rural financial 
markets in tile U.S. 1960-1975. Major findings are that insurance companies 
have decreased lending to agriculture, Federal Land Banks have sharply 
increased lending in rural areas, and interest rates charged by some formal 
agricultural lenders have increased morL slowly than the interest rates 
lenders pay. Concludes there has been relatively little instability in U.S. 
agricultural capital markets over the period studied. 

13. 	 Baker, C.B. and John A. Hopkins, "Concepts of Finance Capital for a 
Capital-Using Agriultu re," in .Aimericati Journal of Agricultural Elcononics, 
Vol. 51, No. 5, Dec. 1969. p). 1055-1064. 

ACTS No. 1231 

Discusses the effects of leverage and liquidity on farn growth. Focuses on 
how credit affects firn equilibrium. Several models are presented which 
focus on levered growth, credit-liquidity, and equilibrium. Authors argue 
that unused credit reserves have i value to households which may trade-off 
against loans used for leveraged growth. 

14. 	 Barry, Peter J. and Jolin A. Hopkins, "FinancialI ntcrinediation in 
Agriculture: A Suggested Analytical Model," in Sol ther .lou,11 Of
Aricultura I.coitomics, Vol. 4, No. I, July 1972, p. 179-183. 

ACTS No. 1242 

Presents an outline of a decision-making model for rural banks. This model 
can be used to ascs;!; the performance of a financial intermediary. The 



5 

model might also be used to predict how a bank would react to various 
policy changes such as interest rates, reserve requirements, and quotas. 

15. 	 Barton, Clifton G., Credit and Commercial Coutrol: Strategies and Alethods 
of Clhin c'e usinessmen in South I'itiuani. Unpublished doctoral 
dissertation, Cornell University, Ithaca, NY, 1977, 385 p. 

OSU 	Agricultural Library 

Attempts to explain the basis for Chinese commercial control in South 
Vietnam during the early 1970's. Emphasis is placed on credit, the social 
relations on which it is based, and the relationship betveen credit and 
commercial control. Concludes that credit and social relations on which 
credit is based are the keys to understanding Chinese commercial control. 
Rotating credit associations are discussed. 

16. 	 Becker, William S . A gricultural Credit anid Colombiai's lEcono ic 
Deivelopmetit. Unpublished doctoral dissertation, Louisiana State University, 
1970, 90 p. 

OSU 	Agricultural Library 

Examines the actual and potential contribution of agricultural credit to 
Colomb ia's development. Reviews the agricultural credit system in 
Colombia. Through the use of production function analysis, author argues 
that more agricultural credit would have a high economic payoff. He 
recoimends higher interest rates, and reallocation of credit away from 
coffee and cattle. 

17. 	 Bessell, J.E., "Appraisal of Credit Worthiness of Emergent-Commercial 
Farmers in Developing AgricultuCe," in A1gricultural Administration, Vol. 2, 
No. 4, 1975, p. 249-262. 

ACTS No. 1361 

Prc,,nts a technique of estimating credit worthiness using a minimum of 
information. Technique is I rgely based on measurement of the borrower's 
past economic performance and budgets of what the farmer might earn 
with new technology. An example from Zambia is presented to illustrate 
the technique. 

18. 	 Bhargava, Vinay Kumar, lifje'cts of Publicly Sunpported Credit Ilroqrams On 
Econ o inc Grovth of Sinall lariners in District Bmuaunm (hiclia). 
Unpublished doctoral dissertation, University of Illinois, 1974, 120 p. 

OSU 	Agricultural Library 



6 

Uses 	information collected in 1969-70 from 42 farm households in India to 
study liquidity management questions. Uses regression analysis as well as 
linear programming to evaluate the effects of publicly supported credit 
programs on small farm growth. A major question asked is, why don't more 
small farmers participate in these public credit programs? Author concludes 
that the problem may be due to the fact that small farmers view their public 
credit agencies as only temporary sources of liquidity. 

19. 	 Bottomley, Anthony, "A Monetary Strategy for Underdeveloped Rural 
Areas," in .. jicultural E:cononics Bulletin for Africa, No. 12, June 1970, 
p. 1-10. 

ACTS No. 1236 

Author focuses on ways to reduce the interest charges on informal credh in 
rural areas of low income countries. He points out that two important
elements in these interest rates are the pure rate of interest or the 
opportunity costs of capital and the liquidity preferences of the lender. He 
concludes that there is relatively little that governments can do to decrease 
these two elements of interest charges by informal lenders. 

20. 	 Brake, John R., "Farm Finance and National Economic Policy -- Some 
Gaps in Knowledge," in Anricea Journal of Agricultural Economics, Vol. 
5, No. 5, Dec. 1974, p. 1056-1062. 

ARC 	Catalog No. 338.13 B814 
ACTS No. 1398 

Reports on a review of literature in the farm finance area. Concludes that 
agricultural finance research has been too heavily oriented toward micro 
economics and that too little concern has been given to national economic 
policies. Suggests that four topic areas need more research attention: 
(1) 	 how capital formatio; in agriculture is affected by national policies,
(2) the effect of national monetary and credit policies on agricultural
production and investment, (3) performance of rural financial markets, and 
(4) sources and uses of funds in rural financial markets. 

21. 	 Brake, John R. and Peter J. Barry, "Flow-of-Ftoids Social Accounts for the 
Farm Sector: Comment," in Amnerican Journal of Agricultural Economics, 
Vol. 53, No. 4, Nov. 1971, p. 665-667. 

ACTS No. 1230 

Outlines and discusses the main items which should be included in a 
flow-of-funds analysis of the farm sector. This includes a listing of major 
sources of funds and major uses of funds. Authors also present 1967 
information on sources and uses of funds in U.S. agriculture. 



7 

22. 	 Brisk, William J., Supervised Credit an(Ithe Venezuelan larmer: Case 
Studies. Unpublished paper, AID/Washington, Aug. 1965, 19 p. 

ARC 	Catalog No. VE 332.71 B859 
ACTS No. 175 

Reports on case studies of six families in Venezuela who were participants 
in a supervised credit program in the mid-1960's. The author discusses some 
of the overall benefits realized from the supervised credit program. 

23. 	 Browson, P.A., V/icl Impact o] Agricultural Credit on thmt S:.!,'istence 
Farmer. Unpublished paper presented at the Eastern African Agricltural 
Society Lusaka Conference, May 1974, 34 p. 

ACTS No. 1348 

This paper was prepared at the end of a five year development program to 
assess the impact that the credit component of the Chikwawa Cotten 
Development Project had on local farmers. The project was financed by the 
Agency for International Development. A systematic sample of 174 farmers 
purchasing machines on credit was used. The effects of credit, farmers' 
saving and spending patterns were analyzed. A pilot savings program was 
introducted as a result of the study. 

24. 	 Caldwell, J.A., "The Financial System in Taiwan: Structure, Functions & 
Issues for the Future," in Asiat1 Survey, Vol. No. 8, Aug. 1976, p. 729-751. 

ARC Catalog No. TW 332.1 C147 
ACTS No. 1229 

Describes Taiwan's current financial system and evaluates performance of 
the system. The author feels that future needs are to strengthen capital 
markets and attract long term funds for capital expenditure. He suggests 
higher interest rates on long term securities as a technique to achieve these 
goals. 

25. 	 Collado, Geronimno Miranda, Financing Dimensions of Philippine 
Agriculture-Tle Alanqetneiit of Institutional Credit Deli'ery Programs for 
Rice and Sugar Farmers. Unpublished doctoral dissertation, Harvard 
University, 1975, 316 p. 

OSU 	 Agricultural Library 

Part of the study reports on farm credit programs in Indonesia, Thailand, 
Taiwan and Japan. Most of the analysis, however, focuses on the delivery 
and impact of farm financing on the production of rice and sugar in the 



8 

Philippines. The author describes credit provided to rice and sugar
producers and also reports ol fann level credit use. lie concludes that 
credit is most important in early stages of technical change. He also argues
that financial institutions shiuld place more emphasis on savings 
mobilization. 

26. 	 Credit Union National Association Inc. (CUNA), Assessment Report ott the 
Haiti Small Farmer Project and the Iureau die Credit Agricole. Unpublished 
report by CUNA, Washington, DC, Nov. 15, 1976, 193 p. 

ACTS No. 1358 

Evaluates the credit activities in a small farmer coffee improvement project
in Haiti initiated in 1974 and largely financed by a S5 million dollar A.I.D. 
loan. The projtct focuses on increasing coffee production on small farms 
through use of chemical fertilizer financed through formal credit. Credit 
and fertilizer is distributed to groups with membership of about 15 farmers. 
Discusses reasons why disbursements under the loans have been slower than 
expected and lists recommended changes in the program. 

27. 	 Daines, Samuel and others, Analisis del ituacto del Credito de lVicas 
Pequenas soI)re ltiqreso, Empleo, y Produ ccioit .l, ropecuaria, Vol's II, 111,
and IV. Latin American Bureau, AID/Washington, June 1976, 64 p., 76 p., 
and 133 p. 

ARC 	Catalog No. GT 332.71 D133a 
ACTS No. 1380, 1381, and 1382 

Reports on the economics of credit use aniong 1600 	farmers in Guatemala. 
Half 	 used credit, and half did nor. Emphasis, was placed on evaluating the 
impact of credit on food production, small farmer income, and increasing
rural development. Authors conclude that credit use is closely associated 
with substantial improvement in the economic well-being of users. 

28. 	 de Leon Lora, Leonardo, Creclionr dcIC1a Reserz'a Especial de Garantia 
como 10 Mechanismo de JEstimulo del Credito al Sector Agropecuario en la 
Republica Domninicama. Unpublished paper, Banco Central de la Republica
Dominicana, Santo Domingo, Dominican Republic, Feb. 1976, 20 p. 

ACTS No. 1345 

Presents a discussion of a proposed agricultural loan guarantee program in 
the Dominican Republic. The main objective of these guarantees would be 
to induce commercial banks to lend -,,, 	 farmers. wouldto The program
be administered the Bank wouldby Central and reimburse banks for 75 
percent of the value of the qualified loans not repaid by farmers. 



9 

29. 	 Dell'Amore, Giordano, Agricultural Credit lit African Countries. Cassa di 
Risparmio delle Provincie Lombarde, Milan, Italy, 1973, 97 p. 

OSU 	Agricultural Library 

Describes some of the major problems found in agricultural credit systems 
in Africa. These include (1) colonial legacy, (2) the economics of credit 
use at the farm level, (3) sources of loanable funds, (4) tile demand for 
credit and (5) overall banking policies. The role of private savings is 
stressed. 

30. 	 Desai, B.M., Formal Isis-A- ['is hiformal Credit Sup)ly Sources in Tribal 
Areas: A Case o] l)harainpurTaluka. Unpublished paper, Indian Institute of 
Management, Vastrapur, Ahmedabad, India, 1976, 26 p. 

ACTS No. 1409 

Describes the main features of formal aid informal sources of credit in one 
area of Gujarat State in the mid-1970's. The author points out that 
informal credit is used to maintain household consumption levels during 
periods when the small tenant and the landless have very little employment. 
The informal lender recovers his loan in cash, grain, or in the form of labor. 
Currently, the formal credit sources in the area provide little flnacii 
service to the rural poor. Author argues that formal credit will only 
compete with the informal lender when the formal credit is integrated with 
programs to generate employment and to create a marketing network. 

31. 	 Donald, Gordon, Credit J#'r Small Farmers in Developing Countries. 1976, 
286 p. Westview Press, Boulder, CO. 

ARC Catalog No. 332.71 D675
 
OSU Agricultural Library
 

Distills much of the material presented ol A.I.D.'s 1972/73 Sprihtg Review 
of Small FarmerCredit. Major sections in the book treat A.1.D.'s C. 'rience 
with credit programs, the overall role of credit, credit institutions and 
policies, other institutions and policies related to credit, and strategies for 
small farmer credit programs. A useful credit bibliography is also included. 

32. 	 Drilon, Jose, Marketing Atrrangements for Farm Produce Financed Through 
Countryside Biank. Unpublished paper presented at the Second National 
Workshop on Agricultural Credit, University of the Philippines at Los 
Banos, April 2-4, 1976, 48 p. 

ACTS No. 1244 



10 

Presents information on the production and marketing of major 
commodities in the Philippines and details oil agricultural credit. Author 
argues for closer coordination between marketing and financing activities. 

33. 	 Food and Agriculture Organization (FAO), Crcdit fir .. ricuti, iin tile 
el'iopin World. Report oil tlie World Conference on Credit for Farmers 

in l)cvelopiiig Couiitries, Rome, Oct. 14-21, 1975. Food and Agriculture 
Organization of The United Nations, Rome, Italy. I 10 p. 

ACTS No. 1354 

This report suinarizes the main points made at the FAQ World 
Conference on Credit for Farmers ii )eveloping Countries and includes the 
opening .tatcen nt by tie Director (eneral of FAO, a statement by the 
Vice-Presid cti of' the World Bank. working procedires an1 tle closing 

ceremony. Recoummendatiois by the Coilfcrnce >forimplemeitation at the 
nationl aiid ifiterliati()ua level and lists of' delegates and observers to1 tie 
Conference are also iiicluded. 

34. 	 Francis, )arryl R.. "Impact of Monetary Actions oil Farm Income and 
Finance," iin .Aicricrm Jo. -Ial o] .l1ritilttr,al l-colonics, Vol. 56, No. 5, 

l)ec. 1974, p. 10-17 1054. 

ARC Catalog No. 338.13 F818
 
ACTS No. 1303
 

Author argues that the long-run iIilipact of monetary actions on agriculture 
arc similar to those fou iid in other sectors. This impact is mainly on average 
prices. He alsO itOtes that in terest rates charged to fa rmers do not chliange as 
Much as those charged to other borrowers. Farm credit banks tend to lower 
their profit margins when interest rates increase. 

35. 	 Gonzalez-Vcga, (:lia udio, 1., IMlhrtuiMCia de las lasas dt' uit'res. 
Unpublished paper, Departmnt of Economics, University of Costa Rica, 
San Jose, Costa Rica, Feb. 1976, 7 p. 

ACTS No. 1296 

Discusses how interest rate policies affect the performance of rural financial 
markets. impliasizes the effect which interest rate restrictions have on the 
way banks allocate loauable funds and concludes that attempts to 
"subsidize" rural borrowers through coVIcessioMal interest rates on credit 
will cause banks to, concentrate loans ii the hands (f relatively few 
borrowers. Suggests ii'.re flexibility iii interest rates. 



11 

36. 	 Gonzalez-Vega, Claudio, On the Iron Law of Interest Rate Restrictions: 
Agricultural Credit Iolicies in Costa Rica and in Other Less )ev'eloped
Countries. Unpublished doctoral dissertation, Stanford University, Stanford, 
CA, 1976, 466 p. 

ARC Catalog No. CS 332.71 G643 
OSU Agricultural Library 

Study focuses on how financial institutions react to interest rate 
restrictions. Special emphasis is placed on how these restrictions affect the 
way banks allocate credit. Author argues that intercst rate restrictions force 
banks to conceiitrate concessionally priced lorns in the hands of the 
eco noin icidly powerful. Information from Costia Rica ard several other low 
income countries is presented to support this arguinent. 

37. 	 Gurley, John G. and Edwa rd S. Shaw, Money In .1 Theory of Fiance. 
Washington, PC, The Brookings Institution, 1960 , 371 p. 

OSU 	Agricultural Librry 

Authors discuss the role of financial markets and institutioris in a growinig 
economy. Emphasis is placed on the part money plays ili the development 
process. 

38. 	 Hadiwigcno, Soetatwo S., 
Ilroranl Jr Small larms 
dissertation, University of Illinois, 

in 
Pot

Ea.st 
ential 

1974, 2-1 

Ljfi'cts 
Jlaa, 

of 
Idone.ia. 

p. 

Aodifhcation the Creditin 
Unpublished doctoral 

OSU Agricultural Library 

Reports oii tlie eco hor ics o1 credit use in four villages in East Java. Data 
from 200 farmers for the yeirs 1972-73 were used inithe imialysis. Author 
uses linear programming to test the potential farn level effects of virious 
modificatimis in crelit policies in a dlevelopnent program ill Indonesia 
(BEMIS). Concludes that farmers could pay much higher interest rates On 
their formil la us withMt affecting production decisions. 

39. 	 Hansel, H., "Iiiput InloViations, Producer Credit and Sociil Diffrei tiation,' 
in lasturi i/n-ica joln-a, of R oral l)teelopmenti, Vol. 7, Nos. I aid 2,
1974, 1). 109-12 1. 

ACrS No. 1307 

Author argues that new agricultural technologies often result in a widening
of the income differentials among farmers. Information from several farm 
level 	 studies in G hana is presented to support this argument. Author feels 



that credit policies may be a way of reducing these differentials and 
proposes that credit granted in the form of pliyical inputs might be more 
easily directed to the rural poor and thus reduce income differentials. 

40. 	 Harrison, Alan, .AgricuilrturalCredit in Botsuvwi. Development Studies No. 
4, Department of Agricultural Economics, University of Reading, Dec. 
1967, 32 p. 

ACTS No. 1254 

Reports on an evaluation of a small revolving loan fund which provided 
credit to small progressive A frican farmers in Botswana. The credit was 
extended to less than one percent of' the farmers in the country. All 
borrowers were associated with an extension program. The paper also 
reviews agricultural conditions in the country, presents data on loan 
repayment problems, and makes suggestions for strengthening the credit 
activities. 

41. 	 Harvey, Charles, "Rural Credit in Zambia: Access and Exit," in 
DeveJopinclit amd C.,1, ', Vol. 6, No. 2, 1975, p.89-105. 

ACTS No. 1389 

Reviews the growth in the formal agricultural credit system in Zambia since 
1964, noting that, despite heavy government emphasis, small farmers have 
little access to formal credit. Explains how in remote areas it may be 
impossible to provide credit to small farmers, and suggests that state farms 
in remote areas may provide more economic opportunities for the rural 
poor than credit programs. 

42. 	 Hoag, W. Gifford, 'he larin Credit Systeim: A History of Financial 
Selfl:!l,p.The Interstate Printers, Danville, IL, 1976, 292 p. 

OSU 	Agricultural Library 

Provides a detailed history of the growth and operation of the cooperative 
farm credit system in the United States. 

43. 	 Humeida Ahitned, Ahmed, .1Ca Study o]'Aigricltural Credit in the Gezira 
Scheme, Unpublished masters thesis, Faculty of Agriculture, University of 
Khartoum, Khartoum, Sudan, June 1975, 164 p. 

OSU 	Agricultural Library 

Study is baed on interviews in 1974 with a random simple of 120 tenant 
farmers in the Ge. 'aregion of Sudan. Twenty-one informal money-lenders 



13 

were also interviewed. The main objective of the study was to describe how 
the tenants obtained credit and to determine how informal money-lenders 
operate. A description of the various organizations which provide formal 
credit is presented. Also discussed is the "shcil" system, a special kind of 
informal credit system under which the tenant gets credit by pledging his 
unharvested crop to a money-leIndcr in return for a loan. 

44. 	 Humeida Ahmed, Ahmed, P'riv'ate Aloncylhn(ers itt the Sludhi Gezira 
Scheme. Unpublished paper, Department of Rural Economy, University of 
Khartoum, Khartoum, Sudan, June 1975, 21 p. 

ACTS No. 1400 

Provides a description of informal credit use in one area of the Sudan, 
based on interviews with 21 moneylenders and 120 tenants. Author 
describes the various types of in formal lenders found, and the economics of 
their credit transactions. Concludes that informal lenders provide valuable 
services, but that thV also should be subjected to more competitiion. 

45. 	 Hunieida Amcd, Ahmed and Zoliair Mubarak Abdallla, RIura, Credit il the 
Sudan Gezira Scheme. Research Bulletin No. 24, Department of Rural 
Economy, University of Khartoum, Khartoum, Sudan, April 1976, 42 p. 

ACTS No. 1-401 

Presents a description of credit which is available for ft,.rmers in one area of 
the Sudan. Shows that about 70 percent of the credit available is from 
informal sources. Describes loan repayment records and uses made of loans. 

46. 	 Hunt, Diaina, Cred;t jor .Agricultural Dev'elopncit: A Case Stutly of 
11aida. East African Publishing House, P.C. Box 30571, Nairobi, Kenya, 
1975, 401 p. 

OSU 	Agricultural Library 

Discusses the role of agricultural credit in promoting agricultural growth in 
Uganda during the 1950's and 1960's. Describes the historical growth in the 
formal credit system in Uganda and reports on information collected from a 
sample of 255 farmers in 1966 who participated in a Cooperative Credit 
Scheme, a Progressive Farmer's Loan Scheme, a Tea Outgrowth Scheme, or 
people who did not receive credit. Also presents information on informal 
credit use and suggests changes in credit programs. 



14 

47. 	 Jaffee, Dwight M. and Franco Modigliani, "A Theory and Test of 
Credit Rationing," in American Ecotomic Review, Vol. 59, Dec. 1969, 
p. 850-872. 

ACTS No. 1289 

Attempts to answer two questions: is it rational for commercial banks to 
ration credit by mcans other than price? And, can credit rationing be 
measured? Authors develop several models which help answer these 
questions. They conclude banks begin rationthat when to credit through 
non-price rnechanisms, risky borrowers are the first to suffer. 

48. 	 Javier, Evangeline P., (osts of the Allsa ati 99 Prorain. Unpublished paper,
National Economic and Development Authority, Manila, Philippines, March 
1975, 37 p. 

ACTS No. 1233 

Presents cost estimates i," the first three cycles of a rice production 
program in the Philippines. The costs studied include credit subsidies,
fertilizer subsidies, expenses for technical assistance, costs of the 
informational campaign and expenses on management coordination.and 
Concludes that the credit costs made up about 40 percent of the total 
program costs. 

49. 	 Kettering, Ronald, Commetario Sobre el Credito Agricola. Unpublished 
paper, Regional Office, Bank of America, Guatemala City, Guatemala, Feb. 
1976. 

ACTS No. 1300 

Provides a brief description of a proposed Batik of America, aural branch 
banking system in the Dominican Republic. The proposed rural branches 
would be low cost offices mannied by a responsible local individual hired by 

individual help local decisions.the Bank. This would make loan A mobile 
bank would provide the financial seriices to these 	local branch banks. Local 
employees would receive incentive payments on the basis of loans made and 
repayment recovered. 

50. 	 King, Roger, Farmers Cooperatives in Northern Nin eria: A Cas~e Study Used 
to Illustrate the Relation.,hi) Betwecn Economnic Devcelopineut and 
Institutioial Change. Department of Agricultural Economics, University of 
Reading, United Kingdom, Sept. 1976, 305 p. 

ACTS No. 1403 



15 

Chapter 5 of this study describes savings and credit activities in six villages in 
Nigeria. Most of the formal credit in these villages were provided by 
cooperatives. Author also discusses the e:onoinic implications of taboos on 
interest payments. 

51. 	 Klaraclia, Virabhai Chclabhiai, Uior.mized 1:inatiail Markets aiu l'cottomic 
Growth. Lnpublishcd doctoral dissertation, University of Illinois, 1973, 
192 p. 

OSU 	Agricultural Library 

Study presents an integrated theory of financial activities and economic 
growth. Special emphasis is placed on informal financial activities. A case 
study of the unorganized financial sector in India is also presented. 

52. 	 Kuiper, K., 'he So Calhld I:xorbitant Costs o]Sall FarmersS"ISi1tal 1,o111 
Schetecs. Unpublished paper presented at the Eastern African Agricultural 

Economics Society lusaka Conference, May 197-1, I I p. 

ACTS No. 1313 

Author challenges some orthodox beliefs about costs of lending to small 
farmers. Hle argues against cra.sh programs, credit tied into a package 
approach, and credit which ties repayment to a marketing outlet. Author 
also expresses serious reservations about group lending. Citing cases from 
Kenya and Indonesia, lie concludes that standard lending prograns for small 

farmers can be carried out which are not extremely costly. 

53. 	 Kurtz, )onald V., "'The Rotating Credit Association: Adaptation to 

Poverty," in Ih t 32, No. 1, Spring p. 49-57.In an(rmization, Vol. 	 1973, 

ACTS No. 1369 

Reports on rotating credit associations foun d among nany Mexican -
Americans in Southern California, U.S.A. Author argues that these 
associations are an adaptive response to conditions of poverty. 

54. 	 Ladman, "1" Role of' hisarlce Proqrams iii Credit /'rog rams jorJerry R., ', 
Small Farmers: Some Major Issues. Unpublished paper, Department of 
Economics, Arizona State University, Tempe, AZ, Feb. 1976, 15 p. 

ACTS No. 1291 

Examines various insurance and loan guarantee programs aimed at reducing 
lender and borrower risks. Discusses insurance in general, details on crop 



16 

and 	 livestock insurance, and1 	an analysis of loan insurance and loan 
guarantees. Author shows how insurance schemes might be applied to small 
farmer credit programs. 

55. 	 Lee, W.F., "A Capital Budgeting Model For Evaluating Farm Real Estate 
Purchases," in aimali,m Farm At,'cotontics, Vol. 11,No. 3, June 1976, 
p. 1-10. 

ACTS No. 1359 

Discusses several techniques which might be used to calculate tile maximum 
bid price for farm land. Evaluates how financial terms, residual net income 
per acre, and inflation affect bid price calculation. Concludes that capital
budgeting may be a better bid price estimator than the more commonly 
used 	techniiiques. 

56. 	 Lee, Warren F., "Problems in Financing Ca nadiani Agriculture," Canadian 
JourtiIa ofA,'ricuhural icotiomics, Proceedings of the Canadian Agricultural
Economics Associations Annual Meetings, July 1976, p. 32-45. 

ACTS No. 1373 

Article points out that almost all long-term mortgage credit for farmers in 
Canada coles from governmental agencies. The absolute aimount of this
kind of credit decreased recently. Author suggests that higher interest rates 
on farm mortgage credit lay be a major way of inducing private lenders to 
provide some of this credit. He calculates the impact whici, these higher
interest rates have farm andwould on incomes, concludes their impact 
would be very modest. 

57. 	 Lee, Warren F. and Alan K. Reichert, I.[j/cts of Alultibak Holding
Conilmly A cquisitions on Rural Commutnit v Banks, Unpublisled paper,
Department of Agricultural Economics and" Rural Sociology, Oh io State 
University, 1975, 14 p. 

ACTS No. 1320 

Summarizes the findings of i comparative study of 43 holding company
affiliated rural banks in Ohio, and 101 independent banks illthe sale 
communities. Focuses on the economies of scale of holding company
operations. Authors conclude that holding company rural banks are no 
more efficient than independent banks. They feel, however, that holding
companies have introduced new and improved services into rural 
communities. 



17 

58. 	 Lehr, Dennis J. and Paul M. Horvitz, F'itiaicial I~istitutiolts a1od Rural 
Dei'clopncit. Unpublished paper preparcd for the Rur l Development 
Office, Technical Assistance Bureau, AID/Washington, Jan. 1976, 89 p. 

ACTS No. 1391 

Paper discusses the role that financial institutions and financial markets play 
in the savings and investment process. Authors review: (1)the U.S. 
financial system, (2) how economic policies affcct financial institutions, 
(3) how financial policies affect r'ural development, and (4) policy actions 
which might be used to promlote r'ural development. They place heavy 
emphasis on savings mobilizatioli and rational interest rate policies. 

59. Lipton, Michael, "AgricuI tore and Non-Agriculture In Instutional Credit: 
A Note," in Ecotomic ,od Political IWeekly, V,)I. 11, No. 39, Sept. 25, 
1976, p. 1571-1572. 

ACTS No. 1315 

Author critiques the limitations Of using ratios of agriculturai product to 
total product, and ratios of agriculturai credit to total credit to judge the 
adeqcuicy of rural credit supplies. 

60. 	 Lipton, Michael, "Agricultural Finance and Rural Credit In Poor 
Countries," in II'midOiclelolmient, Vol. 4, No. 7, July 1976, p. 543-553. 

ACTS No. 1363 

Reviews literature on rural finance and suggest: that a new consensus about 
this 	 topic is emcerging. This consensus is that in Iornial rural financial 

markets inlclude relatively little monopoly pro:fits, and tlhat many farmers ili 
low income counitries do not face credit shortages. It also includ's einphasis 
on higher interest rates in formal financial markets, and on eliminating loan 
repayment probleris. Author argues that this new consensus 111aV not be 
sufficient to improve the performancc of rural finincial markets and thiat 
powerful people in a society may be interested in maintaiining certain credit 
policies (or their own benefit. 

61. 	 Long, Millard F., Leoicomic " of.a C'redit I'ro' ramn Jor Small Scale Farners iti 
Raiifid zireas. Unpublished paper prepared for AlD/Washington, July 20, 
1976, 49 p. 

ACIS No. 1367 

Provides information on projected loan demand and costs of granting credit 
for a proposed credit program in Pakistan. Stresses the nccd for better data 



18 

which will clearly show the payoffs to credit use. Also stresses interest rate 
policies, savings mobidization and need for further research. 

62. 	 Lovorn, John M., As.essn's t of l:xistin, Iistitutiots Srin,i,, Barani 
I:art lrs aludt Recoinncladtions Jor l:stablislthiu a Bar,i IFarm:er Lxli:ig 
J'ro'raim. Unpublished paper prepared for USAIl)/Islaiabad, Pakistan, Aug. 
26, 1976, 58 p. 

ACTS No. 1264 

Recomen eids a new agricultural credit program aimed at rainfed areas of 
Pakistin where farm ers currently receive very littie formal credit. The inain 
elements ot the new progriam involve a village-oriented credit delivery system, 
with local individuals em ploVed to act ias village lending agents. These, plus 
other recomicndltions, are aimed at reducing the costs of lending as well as 
the costs of borrowing. 

63. 	 Mahabal, S.B., "Institutioializing the Moneyleider," ill himt . urna of 
Agricultural E'conlomics, Vol. 9, No. 1, Mar. 195-1, p). 175-178. 

ACTS No. 165 

Author feels that moneylenders in India provide a valuable economic 
service. He suggests scveral ways the moneylenders services might be 
expanded and improved through institutionalizing and grouping their 
activities. 

64. 	 Maushamm er, Robert Joseph, In,cs or Groups, lijbrtnal liattce d tle 
:cou:onlic l)el',clopttIlnt OJ PeCr. Unpublishcd doctoral dissertation, 

University of' Wisconsin, 1970, 342 p. 

OSU 	Agricultural Library 

Discusses the role of informal investing in Peru's recentgroups 	 economic 
development. Argues that these groups are very important in mobilization 
of resources, and also allow investors to spread risks. Concludes that these 
informal groups result ill more efficient opcration of finaicial markets. 

65. 	 Mears, Leon A. and others, Rice I"co::omnv o Ite' I'Iiilijpines Chap. 10,, 
"Finance and Credit.' Quezon City, l'h ilipp ities, University of the 
Philippines Press, 1974. 

ACTS No. 290 

Discusses the role of credit in the production and marketing of rice in the 
Philippines. Includes an analysis of the demand for credit, descriptio, of 



19 

the credit sources, and a critique of' problems in the credit area. Authors 
note chat a major part of the rice production and marketing is financed by 
the farmers themselves. 

66. 	 Mears, Leon A. and Teresa L. Andcn, "Who Benefits from the Post-Harvest 
Rice Price Rise?," in Southeast .Asiat Studies, Vol. 9, No. 4, Mar. 1972, 
p. 484-501. 

ACTS No. 1256 

Some students of development have argued that because farmers lack 
finance, they ar forced to sell their crops at harvest time for very low 
prices. Middlemen who buy and store the crops are thought to make 
substantial pro fits. Authors analyze data for 1957-58 to 1968-69 in he 
Philippilnes to test this argument. They focus on holding costs and price 
variations in rice. 'hey coiclude that because of high holding costs and 
substantial price fluctua tioiis o11y the Most astute trader can expect to 
make a profit inmost years. 

67. 	 Melichar, Emanuel, "Finimciig Agriculture: [)emand for and Supply of 
Farm Capital amid Credit," in ,.lnlericmi Jourilal of A,ricldtlral lcolol ics, 
Vol. 55, No. 2, May 1973, p. 313-325. 

ACTS No. 1257 

Discusses projection of the demand for farm capital and credit in the U.S. 
Evaluates the common argument that future increases in farm debt will be 
mainly due to additions to capital assets in land, machincry and other input 
prices. A Alow-of-funds model is used to shed light on this argument. 
Authcr concludes that the move to greater external financiig has two 
aspects: (I) the common arguIentI mnenltioned above, aid (2) changes in 
the internal savings rates. .1-c also feels that use of debt rather than iiinternal 
financing is a resuIlt of reorgaiizatioi .f faris into larger producing units. 

68. 	 Miller, Leonard F., Present md Potenttial Use of Credit by Small Maize ailt 
Rice Farmers in IFesteru amd Kurar States, Ni,,eria. Technical Report 
A ETR /75.3, Dcpartinent of Agricultural Economics and Extension, 
University of Ibadan, lbadan, Nigeria, Mar. 1975. n4 p. 

OSU 	Agricultural Library 

Describes various aspects of credit use aimoig 399 farm households in 
Western Nigeria in 1973. Approximately three-quarters of the households 
used credit, but the amounts borrowed were quite small. Almost all of the 
credit came from informal sources. Author describes uses made of credit, 
terms of the loans, farmers' interests ii obtaining more credit, and several 
policy implications of the research. 



20 

69. 	 Motley, Wesley and others, An Analysis of Commercial Bank Credit to 
Farmers in Pittsylhania County, Virginia, Vol. 4, No. 4, Bureau of 
Economic Research and Development, Virgima State College, Petersburg, 
Virginia, Mar. 1976, 36 p. 

ACTS No. 1410 

Analyzes the influence of bank structure on the terms of credit extended to 
farm borrowers in one area of Virginia. Study is based on data from 11 
reatively small banks. Authors conclude that the type of bank ownership 
had little efect on the terms given for farm credit. 

70. 	 Msambichaka, L.A. and Robert B.M. Mabele, ,-lgricuhural Credit (1id the 
Dez'elopmeit o/' 1jlalna I ill,'Qes i Tazaniia. Unpublished paper, Economic 
Research Bureau, University of Dar es Silaai, Dar es Salaam, Tanzania, 
c. 1973, 35 p. 

ACTS No. 1350 

Reviews the growth in formal rural credit systems in Tanzania, noting that 
prior to Independcnce, most of the formal credit was directed to white 
settlers. Suggests that a capitalist credit system will never effect a socialist 
rural transformation and argues against using credit-worthiness as the 
criteria for lending. The paper concludes by recommending changes in 
lending procedures so that the Ujaiaas are better served. 

71. 	 Nassar, S., .Agricuhtral Crcdit in igypt. Unpublished paper, Tile Arab 
Planning Institute, P.O. Box 5834, Kuwait. 1976, 27 p. 

ACTS No. 1349 

Provides an historical review of the development of formal agricultural 
credit institutions in Egypt. A description of the makeup of the fornal 
credit portfolio from 1960 to 1970 is also presented. Concludes that formal 
credit only covers about one-quarter of the costs of agricultural production 
in Egypt, almost all fg.aial credit is short-term, and that producers of 
cotton, corn and wheat receive most of the credit. 

72. 	 Nehmaini Gerald I., Siall FarterCredit Use in a l)epressed Commonity of 
Sao Panlho, Brazil. Ulnpublished doctoral dissertation, Ohio State University, 
Columbus, ()H, 19)73, 121 p. 

ARC Catalog No. BR 332.71 N395a
 
OSU Agricultural Library
 



21 

Th. study is based on interviews with a sample of 150 farmers in 1971 in 
one region of Southern Brazil. The main objectives were to determine how 

credit markets were serving farmers, to identify factors which determine 

how credit was allocated, and to suggest changes in credit policies. The 

author found that formal loan borrowing costs were surprisingly high for 
small borrowers because of substantial loan transaction costs. He also found 
that the economic return to additional credit use on small farms in the area 
studied was relatively small. 

73. 	 Nehman, Gerald I. and D.W Adams, "Measuring Farm Level Credit Use: 

A Brazilian Example," in .. ,lriclturalI incaic Review, Vol. 36, Apr. 1976, 

p. 77-79. 

ACTS No. 1227 

Evaluates the research usefulness of various measures of farnm-level credit 

use. Data from 86 farm borrowers in southern Brazil are used to illustrate 

the strengths and weaknesses of 6 credit-use measures. Authors conclude 

that research in agricultural finance would be improved if more attention 

were paid to the credit-use measures adopted. 

74. 	 Niederstucke, K.H., A. ,ocio-l:coi'omliC Ivaluatio~i o/ the Stnlllloldcr Credit 

Scheme: Kericio, Kenya. Unpublished paper presented at Eastern Africa 

Agricultural Economics Society Meeting in Lusaka, May 1974, 19 p. 

ACTS No. 1311 

Evaluates the performance of small dairy farmers in one area of Kenya who 

have received loans under a German sponsored program begun in 1969. 

Repayment under the program has been satisfactory with only 13 percent 

of the loans being in arrears at the time of the study. Concludes that 

economic changes at the farm level appear to justify the project costs. 

75. 	 Noller, Carl William, T/ie Role o]fAlhwy, Credit, vid Fiancial Interinediaries 
in In Eol-vhig Lconoiny: The Yngoslai Case, 1952-1968. Unpublished 

doctoral dissertation, University of Virginia, 1975, 305 p. 

OSU 	 Agricultural Library 

Author reports on the operations of financial markets in Yugoslavia over 

the 1952-68 period. He notes that during this period the financial system 
was subservient to the political system. Little or no competition was 

allowed in financial transactions. Banks were oriented toward political 

leaders and not borrowers or s;,vrs. After 1965, banks were encouraged to 

act more "business-like." Author notes the inefficiencies which occur through 

centrally planned use of financial markets. 



22 

76. 	 Onyonka, Zachary Theodore, Agricultural Development Bankig: ' Case 
Study of Kenya. Unpublished doctoral dissertation, Syracuse University, 
Syracuse, NY, 1968, 2,16 p. 

OSU 	Agricultural Library 

Reviews the development of Agricultural credit institutions in Kenya. 
Reports on interviews with various credit officials and 60 large farmers in 
Kenya. Sources and uses of credit among the farmers is detailed. 
Recommendations for improving the performance of the rural financial 
systems are presented. 

77. 	 OpokU-Owusu, Kwame, Preparatory Assistance to the Liberian Credit 
Iistitutii. Unpublished report prepared for UNDP/FAO, Agricultural 
Development Bank, Accra, Ghana, Mar. 1976, 138 p. 

ACTS No. 1216 

Provides suggestions Oi the forinulatioin of a new credit institution to 
provide financial services to the rural poor in Liberia. Author reviews 
ilistorical development of agricultural credit services in Liberia and suggests 
the formation of a new Agricultural and Co-Operative Development Bank 
which would service small farmers and rural cooperatives. Includes 
projections on the proposed structure and activities of this new bank. 

78. 	 Organisation for Economic Co-operation and Development (OECD), Capital 
a11d Fiiace in Agricultu re. Agricultural Policy Reports, Vol. 1, Paris, 
OECD, 1970, 111 p. 

OSU 	Agricultural Library 

Reviews agricultural capital use and growth in OECD countries during 
1950's antI 1960's. A number of interesting dimensions of rural financial 
markets in these countries are considered, including a discussion of credit 
institutions, changes iii credit use, and some discussion of credit policies in 
these 	countries. 

79. 	 Osuntogun, Adeniyi, "A Statistical Study of Some Determinants of 
Membership Participation in the Western Nigeria Rural Credit Co-
Operatives," in Joumal of Rural Economics an1 Development, Vol. 9, No. 1, 
Mar. 1974/75, p. 15-22. 

ACTS No. 1218 



23 

This study focuses on the niain determinants of member participation ili 
rural credit cooperatives, based onl 57 rural cooperative thrift and credit 
societies in Western Nigeria. Fieldwork was done in late 1972. Farer 
atten dance at cooperative meetings is tUsed to measure membership 
participation. Participation is explaiiied through regression analysis. The 
independent variables used were total loans nmade to members, total 
deposits in the society, and level of education of members. Author argues 
for more emphasis on savings inebilization to strengthen cooperatives. 

80. 	 Oury, Bernard, "Crop Insura nce, Cred itworthiiess and Devclopment," in 
Fin,mce at i)c'iclolpmnit, Vol. 7, No. 3, 1970, p. 37-42. 

ARC 	Catalog No. 368.12 093 
ACTS No. 1274 

l)iscusscs how crop insurance systems can strengthen financial stability alnd 
thus creditworthiness of farmers who borrow funds. Shows how crop 
ilisuranice might be uWi as loan collateral aild thus indLice banks to lend to 
particular target groups. Outlines some of the problems involved in setting 
LIp a crop insurance program. 

81. 	 Pattison, Robert Va ughn, Sitall Farimer ('redit: .1 Case Sttlv a] Iour
Villa es Near C;tadalajirt .1alisco, A'x-ico. Unpublished doctoral 

dissertation, University of Colorado, 1973, 213 p. 

OSU 	 Agricultural Library 

Reports oil formal and informal credit ite by 44 small farmers iin four 
Mexican villages inl 1969-1970, emphasizing the competitiveness of financial 
markets iin each of the four villages. Although the villages were located 
relatively close to each other, the author found that credit market 
conditions varied widely. hiformal capital flows between villages were 
nearly non-existent. Concludes that credit use and borrowing costs are 
largely related to credit market charaicteristics and not to characteristics of 
borrowers or potential borrowers. 

82. 	 Peiison, John B., "Demajid for Financial Assets in the Farm Sector: A 
Port folio Balance Approach," ill Aterican Journal of A ricltlraI 
lcoilnics, Vol. 54, No. 2, May 1972, p. 163-174. 

ACTS No. 1223 

Focuses on how farm households in the U.S. balance their asset portfolio 
between physical and financial assets. Author hypothesizes that the 
pecuniary rates of return, transaction requirements, and non-pecuniary 
returns largely determine which assets will be held. Unutilized credit 



24 

reserves are included in the analysis as part of the asset portfolio. A
statistical model to estimate dernand for commercial bank deposits is 
presented. Author also studies the speed of adjustnlnt of actual stocks of 
assets to desired levels. 

83. Penson, John B., I)avid A. Lins, and George D. Irwin, "Flow-of-Funds 
Accounts for the Farm Sector," in Alerican jourial of Agricultural 
l'coiiotnics, Vol. 53, No. 1, Feb. 1971, p. 1-7. 

ACTS No. 1259 

Discusses the use of flow-of-funds accounting to provide additional insights
into the functionilg of financial markets as well as the fann economy.
Evaluates several accounting systems used in the U.S. to analyze the 
agricultural economy. Proposes that a flow-of-funds analysis also may !)e a 
useful analytic tech nit uc. This technique is applied to 1967 data for the
U.S. Concludes that flow-of-funds analysis gives strong insight into the 
changing financial stru cturC the sector. It be toof farm might also used 
evaluate the impact of various nitional policies. 

84. Peres, Fernamdo Curi, l)criiled D)emanl Jor (redit Uler Conditions of 
Risk. Unpublished doctoral dissertation, Ohio State University, Columbus, 
OH, 1976, 141 p. 

OSU Agricultural Library 

Author presents a quadratic model which incorporates conditions of risk 
and inflation into the study of derived demand for credit. Two 
representative farm firms drawn from a 1972 study of 134 sample farms in 
Southern Brazil are used in the analysis. The main conclusion is that small 
farmers are more risk-sensitive than large farmers illmaking credit use 
decisions. 

85. Peterson, Anita Bredahl, "liw )e,,elopment oJ Cooperative Credit ill Rural 
Russia, 1871-1914. Unpublished doctoral dissertation, Cornell University,
Ithaca, NY, 1973. 423 p. 

OSU Agricultural Library 

Author reviews the historical development of credit cooperatives in Russia 
from 1871 to 1914, noting that these cooperatives were developed for two 
different purposes: first, to help rural people modernize and effect 
structural changes in their economic environment; second, to generate social 
reform. Individualism dominated the first purpose, while welfare of the 
collective predominated in the second purpose. 



25 

86. 	 Qamar, Ijaz Ahiied, Some Comlparative Lex, Cl-lnstittltioildi Aspects oJ 
,.Irwctltrl Credit Systems ill Selected Comitries: :1 datitability to Iakistan. 
Un published doctoral dissertation, University of Wisconsin, 1970, 316 p. 

OSU 	Agricultural Library 

Presents an extensive description of formial and informal rural credit 
systems in Pakistan, including in 'orniation o laws which affected the credit 
systems. Author stresses the importance of land ownership, laws, and the 
repayment problem. One chapter discusses the agricultural credit system in 
the U.S. Anuthor recoiiienciids tha t tlie emergency loan system in Pakistan 
be abolished, that cooperatives bc strengthened, that the Agricultural 
Developie nt Bank be improved, t at a crop insura nce program be started, 
and that t supervised credit program be initiated. 

87. 	 Q u t tib, Ishaq Yacoub, '"lC immpact of lie Rural Thrift and Credit 
C()oolratiic Societics oil tle "'raitiomlSocial and Economic Structure of 
RuIral .Jordl/a .-I tnld of] 'hree I 'illa,es. Unpublished doctoral 
dissertation, Michigan State University, 1966, 351 p. 

OSU 	Agriciltural Library 

Study provides a detailed description of formal and informal agricultural 
credit activities in Jordan. An extensive discussion of various types of rural 
cooperatives in Jordan is also given. Autlhor collected information from 180 
individuals in tiree villages. He c0onclid es that credit and thrift cooperatives 
have been widely accepted in these villages and that they are playing an 
important part in helping to modernize the villages. 

88. Riggs, F.W., T'he licolo.0y o] Public .- ditniistration, Bonbay, Asia 
Publishing HIsC, 196-1, 123 p. 

ACTS No. 1224 

Author argues that some people may become involved in certain kinds of 
marketing activities, like moneylending, because they are denied acce!:s to 
other types Of economic activities. The activities which these social outcasts 
perform can, in turn, become despised because outcasts are iivolved. 

89. 	 Rossignoli, BIru no, "Agrictultural Credit in Zaire," il i:i iaic, Bullt iii, 
Vol. 3, No. 1, 1976, p. 14-27. 

OSU 	Agricultural Library 

Article reviews the obstacles to agricultural development in Zaire and 
outlines the credit system which currently services agriculture. The author 



26 

also evaluates recent agricultural credit policies and programs, and suggests 
policy changes. 

90. 	 Ruozi, Roberto, "Inflation and the Redistribution of Inconie and Wealth in 
Italy," in Ecoiotic Notes, Vol. 4, No. 1, 1975, p. 35-48. 

ACTS No. 1217 

Study analyzes the effects of inflation on the distribution of income and 
wealth in Italy since World War If. This includes some comparison with 
events in the U.S. Author concludes that inflation did not improve profits,
but did shift wealth from net creditors, particularly h1oIseIolds, to net
debtors. He firther found that households made sharp reductions in their 
holding of traditional financial assets in favor of ioney 1nd Uasi-1110 ieys 
well as real goods. 

91. 	 Samman, Musa Alhmad, -1nalysis of Factors Iifhlh'tciiig Loan Losses of
Production Credit Associations. Unpublished doctoral dissertation, 
University of Missouri, 1974, 125 p. 

OSU 	Agricultural Library 

Identifies factors associated with loan repayment problems among
Production Credit Association (PCA) borrowers in the U.S., based on 
information on 512 defaulted loans in tile early 1970's. Develops two 
statistical models to help predict loan losses. Concludes that defaulting
borrowers, in many cases, were dlowed to borrow too Much nioney. PCA 
policies were being stretched to do so. 

92. 	 Sanderatne, Ninial, EIxteision of Baikinig Services to Rural Areas of Sri 
Lanka. Unpublished paper, Central Bank of Ceylon, Colombo, Sri Lanka, 
July 1975, 5 p. 

ACTS No. 1283 

Reports on the growth in rural branch banking in two Ceylonese banks 
since the mid-1960's. The 	 People's Bank, along with selected cooperative
societies, established 421 of these rural branches by mid-1975. The Bank of 
Ceylon, operating through agricultural service centers, had set up 243 of 
these branch facilities. These branches have been successful in mobilizing
savings deposits in rural areas, itswell as provi'ng other financial services to 
tile rural poor. 

93. 	 Saxena, P.S. and B.B. Lal, "Rural Credit in Uttar Pradesh." in Eastern 
Economist, Vol. 65, No. 16, Oct. 1975, p. 734-738. 



27 

ARC 	Catalog No. IN 332.71 S272 
ACTS No. 1292 

This articlc discusses financial services provided by agricultural cooperatives 
in Uttar PradAsh, India. The authors describe a number of problems, 
including serious loan repayment problems, very few savings mobilized, and 
lack of loans to the rural poor. Authors argue for development of new 
financial institutions to service the rural poor. 

94. 	 Sayad, Joao, "Controle de Juros e Saldos Medlios," in Revista Brasiliera (Ie 
lcotiVnia, Vol. 31, No. 1, Jan.-Mar. 1977. 

ACTS No. 1301 

Shows that interest rate restrictions may have a substantial impact on the 
performance of financial institutions, and presents a model which can be 
used to analyze how interest rate restrictions affect bank behavior. 
Information from 35 banks in the State of Sao Paulo, Brazil is used to test 
the model. Author concludes that interest rate restrictions have induced 
Brazilian banks to overinvcst in branch banks in order to mobilize 
inexpensive deposits and, further, that these restrictions induce banks to 
diversify their lines of credit. 

95. 	 Sayad, Joao, lIanjancitito, (redito e I)istribnicaodc Riqueza. Unpublished 
paper presented at the annual meetings of The National Association of 
Gracduate Training in Economics, Guarujo, Sao Paulo, Brazil, Dec. 1976, 
30 p. 

ACTS No. 1255 

Evaluates the'effects of financial market policies on the distribution of 
wealth and incomes in Brazil. Argues that concessionally priced credit in 
Brazil is not efficiently allocated. Because of the possibilities of substituting 
borrowed funds for owned liquidity, a good deal of the concessionally 
priced credit in Brazil may be diverted from the uses emphasized by policy 
makers. Concludes that financial market policies may iiave distorted income 
distributions in favor of the rich much more in Brazil than wage 
regulations. 

96. 	 Severson, Robert F. Jr., "The Source of Mortgage Credit for Champaign 
County," in Agricultural History, Vol. 36, No. 3, July 1962, p. 150-155. 

ACTS No. 1391 



28 

Author studies characteristics of recorded mortgage loans in one county in
Illinois, U.S.A., for the period 1865-1880. He focuses on the loan terms to 
see if lenders were taking undue advantage of borrowers. Over 
three-quarters of the mortgages were financed by private individuals. Author
concludes that these informal lenders provided valuablea service to 
borrowers, and that loan terms were reasonable. 

97. 	 Shah, N.R. and A.S. Patel, "Demand for Short-Term Credit in the Context 
of New Strategy and the Role of Credit Co-operatives in Gujarat," in 
Agricittilra 5itzatio,, il htdia, Vol. 27, No. 5, Sept. 1972, p. 399-403. 

ARC Catalog No. IN 332.71 S525 
ACTS No. 1267 

Reports on changes in hybrid seed usage, and short-tern financing aniong
farmers in Gujarat State, India, noting that use of hybrid bajra increased 
rapidly between 1966 and 1971. Cash crop expenses also increased 
substantially. Despite this, there was only i modest increase in credit use by
tie farmers. Many of the smallest farmers were not 	 members of 
cooperatives which provided Most of the formal credit. Authors forargue
expanded cooperative menbership alonog small farmers to increase their 
access to foriiial credit. 

98. 	 Silveira, Antonio M., "Interest Rate and Rapid Inflation," in Jourmnl of 
Money Credit and Bhitkitig, Vol. 5, No. 3, Aug. 1973, p. 794-805. 

ACTS No. 1232 

Analyzes the practices used by Brazilian commercial banks to circumvent 
the legal ceiling on the prime interest rate from 1948 to 1967. These 
practices include service fees, shortening the capitalization period, collecting
interest in advance, requiring minimum balalnces, anid black market 
payments. Presents a model to test how price expectations were related to
the effective real lending rates. Concludes that price expectations were 
reflected in effective interest rates to a considerable extent. 

99. 	 Singh, Bhupinder Paul and A.S. Kahlon, "Determination of Repaying
Capacity of Farmers of Sangrur District," in Jourtial of Iesearch (Punjab),
Vol. 13, No. 1, Mar. 1976, p. 106- 113. 

ACTS No. 131(0 

Reports on farin budgets developed for six representative farns fron three 
villages in the Punjab of India. Calculates the loan repayment capacity of 
these farm-households assuming two technology levels, and including risk 
considerations. Concludes repaymentthat capacities could be substantially
increased if farmers adopted improved technology. 



29 

100. 	 Singh, G urbachan, Farm Level Determinanpts ojCredit .1lllocatiomi a1nd/ Use 

inl Southern Brazil 1965-1969. Unpublished doctoral dissertation, Ohio State 
University, Columbus, OH, 197-, 164 p. 

OSU 	 Agricultural Library 

Reports on credit use among two groups of farmers in southern Brazil 

interviewed in 1965 and 1969. Despite the large anounts of formal credit in 

Brazil, about one-third of the farmers did not use credit. Author also found 

that credit use was closely associated with farm size and size of economic 
operatio ns. Fie quest ions the desirability of using concessionally pric:'d 
credit as a way of helping tile rural poor. 

101. 	 Singh , Karanm, "Structural Analysis of Interest Rates Ol Consu iipt iol Loans 

in aii Indi.mi Village," in .-Isial Lcoiwpoic Revie', Vol. 10, No. 4, Aug. 

1968, 	p. 171-475 

ACTS 	No. 1369 

Reports on the various components of interest charges made by informal 

lenders iii one village of the Pu njab of hndia. Analysis is based on interviews 

in 1967 with seven in formal lenders who were farmers but also iiMade short 

term consumption loans. A ut ,or uses linear programming to estimate the 

opportuny cost of the capital icnt, estimia ting that about 54 percent of 

the interest charges can be explained by this opportunity cost. Cost for 

administering the loan made up 15 percent of interest charges and 25 

percent could be called a risk premium. Author concludes thiat only about 

6 percent of tlhe interest chiafe, in ight be called molIOpol y profits. 

102. 	 Singh Barla. Chaiii, .-I, .xIslvys of (.oo ciati'c .AQicultr (alredit 
hIstitntiolis ill 111(li: 1 Cas V Te rimay (redit Societies5tuly lhc iii 
Ra.iastlaI. Lnpublished doctoral dissertation, Michligan State University, 

1973, 232 p. 

OSU 	Agricultural Library 

Study evalua es the adequacy of formal agricultural credit supplies in India, 
reports on the progress of cooperative credit institutions, examines the 
availability ,f credit to d ifferenut groups of farmers, aind reconxunends policy 

changes. )ata from ia 1971-72 sample of 101 farmii households in India are 

used in the anlal yS'. The author concludes that it is difficuIt to project 

aggregate credit demand and that credit cooperatives ii India have 

performed poorly. He stresses die overdue loan problems in cooperatives. 
He also argues that it is niainl y tle med iu iiiamid large-sized farmer who 
could profitably use more credit. 



30 

103. 	 Smith, Homcr G. and othcrs, Agricultural Credit 6r Small Farmers in 
lBai,IdMesh. Unpublished report prepared for USAID, Dec. 1976, 99 p. 

OSU 	 Agricultural Library 

Provides an overview of agricultural credit and rural savings activities in 
Bangladesh during the mid-1970's. Authors also discuss a number of the 
major problems found in these activities. They go on to suggest various 
policies which might help financial institutions and international aid 
agencies to lielp the rural poor in Bangladesh through credit activities. 

104. 	 Soles, Roger E., Ag!ricnltunral Creclit il L,,atin AllP'lica: IIresistelt Pro blhms
a,l IIPotetiid Promises. Un published paper, lnter-Aniericaai Fou iidatio I, 
Washington, ).C., 1973, 25 p. 

ARC 	Catalog No. LAT 332.71 S685 
ACTS No. 802 

Reviews agricultural credit programs and problems in Latin America during
the 19 6 0's, noting that the rural poor appear to have little access to formal 
credit. Discusses various self-lielp credit ventures which may give the rmal 
poor inore access to furinal credit, including credit unions and Multipurpose 
cooperatives. Stresses the role which volunltary savings might play in 
strengtheuning these kinds of institutins. 

105. 	 Srinivasa n, M., "Role of Private Agencies in Agricultural Credit-Rise and 
Fall," iinhdian J of ,IrictdturalEcotomics, Vol. 9, No. I, Mar./ourmal 

1954, 	 p. 159-169. 

ACTS No. 165 

Author describes the major types of informal credit available iii India in the 
mid-1950's. He concludes that c(oupcrarives crt.dit will eventually substitute 
for much of this irformai credit. 

106. 	 Stanscll, Stanley S. and Jamies A. Millar, Variable Rate Residential Alortkaie 
Leuilin il, tile Farm Credit System: .1II ltnpirical Study. Unpublished 
paper prepare([ for the Research Division, Office of Finance and Research, 
Farm 	Credit Administration, Wazhington, D.C., Oct. 1976, 59 p. 

ACTS No. 1330 

Paper reviews the use of variable rate mortgages (VRM's) in the Farm 
Credit System in the U.S., including a discussion of many of the arguments
used for and against VRM's. Describes the rapid growth in use of VRM's 



31 

among the Federal Land Banks. A number of tables are presented which 
show the extent of these types of lending activities. 

107. 	 Stickley, Thonmas, 'he Aric, ltral C(rcdit System II 'luisia: Some 
()bservatiotis a,1 Reco ltni'iations. Unpublished paper, Department of 
Agricultural and Applied Economics, University of Minnesota, July 1976, 
29 P. 

ACTS 	No. 1366 

Describes the agricultural credit system in Tunisia, and outlines how that 
system has performed recently. Author notes that the rural poor have very 
limited access to formal credit. He suggests that foi mal credit might be 
channelled tklrotugh local informal lenders in order to reach the rural poor. 

108. 	 Strout, Alan M., The EI../ccti,c Rate of Itcrcst. Unpublished paper, 
Agricultural Development Council, New York, June 1970, 15 p. 

ACTS No. 598 

Author reports on lending procedures among bankers in Central Java, 
Indonesia, noting the difference between nominal interest charges and 
effective interest rates. He reports relatively uniform nominal rates, but 
widely different effective intcrcst rates because of differences in repayment 
schedules. F1e argues that bankers may want to consider -djusting 
repayment terms as a way of altering effective interest charges. 

109. 	 Sturgeon, R.M., Group Loans to Small IFarmcrs. Unpublished paper 
prepared for the FAO/Finland Regional Seninar on Agricultural Credit for 
Africa, Accra, Ghana, Dec. 3-1-1, 1973, 7 p. 

ACTS 	No. 1314 

Reviews the strengths and weaknesses of group lending programs for small 
farmers and reports on recent group lending programs in Lesotho. 
Concludes that group lending can only be successful when it is integrated 
with other services and activities. 

110. 	 Teclc, 'resfal, A.it lconoinic Evaluation of Agricnltu ral P acka,'g Program In 
lthiopia. Unpublished doctoral dissertation, Cornell University, Ithaca, NY, 

1974, 283 p. 

OSU 	 Agriculutral Library 

Author reports on the economic impact of three pilot development 
programs in Ethiopia. One section of the study provides information on the 



32 

credit activities icluded in the package of services provided to farmers in 
these areas. Author notes that repayment problems are most serious among
the largest landowners. 

111. Tendler, Judith, "Inter-Cou ntry Evaluation of Small Farmer Organizations:
Final Report," wi( v.luation report prepared for che Office of Development
Programs, Latin American Bureau, AID/Washington, Nov. 1976, 52 p. 

ARC Catalog No. EC 334 T291a 
ACTS No. 1329 

Reports oji a study of nine small farmer organizations in Ecuador and 
I-Iond iras which were supported by the Agency for International 
Development (All-)). A number of these organizations provided financial 
services to rural people. The author critiques the major activities carried Out 
by these organizations and suggests changes in AID policies which might
improve the performance of the organizations. The study identifies a
number of general issues which may relate to formation and strengthening 
of small farm organizations. 

112. Tinnernieer, Ronald L., Rc.CilcV'I. li 'r CosIs. Unpub lished paper,
Department of Economics, Colorado State University, Ft. Collins, CO, Feb. 
1976. 

ACTS No. 1299 

Outlines various ways lender costs can be reduced in agricultural credit 
activities for small farmers. Discusses several stages of the loan process,
including (1) the loani application, (2) loan evaluation, (3) accounting and 
c o n t rol, (1) far'm supervision and assistance, data(5) collection and 
reporting, (6) boa n collcction, and (7) follow-up evaluation. Author feels 
best chanes for t'ost reductio n are through gronp lending, simplifled forms 
and loan prloccdures, and reducing dclirhtu-ency. 

113. Tinnermeier, Ronald L., I oral liioaocial Markets A Critical Jrobhem Area. 
Unpublished paper prepared for the Rural Development Office, Technical 
Assistance Bureau, AID/Washington, Dec. 1976, 28 p. 

ACTS No. 1364 

Reviews recent worldwide activities in rural financiail markets and mentions 
a number of major problem areas which need further research. Outlines a
research and technical assistance project which would cover many of these 
topics. 



33 

114. 	 Uddin, Mohammed Kayem, "A New Rural Co-Operative System for Comilla 
Thana," Thirteenth Annual Report 1972-73, Bangladesh Academy for Rural 
Development, Coviilla, Bangladesh, Apr. 1976, 65 p. 

ACTS 	No. 1337 

Report presents information on loans made and savings mobilized by a rural 
cooperative system in Comilla, Bangladesh. The report shows that about 10 
percent of tie valuC of loans made by the cooperative system were made 
up by members' deposits or share purchases. 

115. 	 U.S. Dept. of Agriculture, Major Statistical Series of The U.S. Departnetit 
of .,lriculture:How1' y ,ire Coustruc!ed and tLsed, Vol. 6, Land Values 
and Farm Finance, Agricultural Handbook No. 365, Apr. 1971, p. 16-26. 

ACTS 	 No. 1225 

Handbook describes and defines the various measures used by USDA in its 
agricultural credit reporting. 

116. 	 Van der Veen, Marlin G., ,'*l lysis oJ hliterJarn 1'ariation in Rice Yiehls: 
,In Pconoli- Stmty oj li h ividinj Variety Rice Prodlctioii inCavite, 
PliliptjnWs. Unpublished doctoral dissertation, Department of Agricultural 
Economics, Pennsylvania State University, Dec. i975, 124 p. 

ACTS 	No. 1346 

The 	 purpose of this study was to identify tile sources and causes of 
interfarm variations in rice yields among 78 small farmers in the Central 
Philippines. The data for the study was collected in 1973. The author failed 
to uncover evidence which would suggest that credit use was associated 
with yields. Various management tech njiues appear to have been more 
inportant in explaining yield variation. 

117. 	 Villamil Ortiz, Victor Manuel, Costo Real c/el Creulito Agtropecuario de los 
Procluctores Rurales en cl IPrcvecto de Desarrollo R ural del Oriente dle 
Cnmlinatmarca. Unpublished masters thesis, Universidad Nacional, Bogota, 
Colombia, Oct. 1974, 148 p. 

ACTS 	No. 1326 

Attempts to determine the real borrowing costs from various sources for a 
group of farmers in one area of Colombia, based on interviews with 63 
rural 	 households in late 1973 and early 1974. Tables are presented which 
show 	the extent of formal and informal credit use among these households. 



34 

The author finds that small farmers have borrowing costs for formal loans 
which amount to about 43 percent of the value of their loans, despite
interest rates which average about 13 percent. Individuals with large formal 
loans, however, have borrowing costs which are substantially lower. 

118. 	 Von Pisclhke, J.D., An Index jor QtattiJying Loan lRepatyment
Perjornaice.Unpublished paper, World Bank, Washington, DC, Mar. 1976, 
10 p. 

ACTS No. 1297 

Paper presents an outline of a measure for loan repayment performance
which can be used by banks to rank borrowers' repayment performance. 
The author suggests using a ratio of interest-paymcnts-due-on-ovcrdue-balances 
to maxim unm-a nioun t-o f-intcrcst-w Ihich-cou ld-be-collect ed-on-arrears-if-no-re pay
mets-at-all-are-unade. He explains the benefits of using such an index. 

119. 	 Von Pisch ke, J.D., Rural Development aol Some Un quantified NeLqati'e
Externalities of Public Sector Agriculturat Credit. Unpublished paper, World 
Bank, Washington, I)C, Mar. 1976, 7 p. 

ACTS No. 1261 

Author argues that the secondary effects of poor loan repayment
performance in rural credit programs will have a substantial negative impact 
on the ability of the public sector to stimulate rural development. He 
point. out that serious loan repayment problems 
administrative talent and undermine government credibility. 

tie up scarce 

120. Von Pischke, J.D., Sonme Causes aind IEffects of Poor Loan Collection 
Performance. Unpublished paper, World Bank, Washington, DC, Mar. 1976, 
13 p. 

ACTS No. 1295 

Author feels that procedures used by lenders to select borrowers often 
result in later loan repayment problems. His main point is that loans must 
be made on debt repayment capacity if loan repayment problems are to be 
resolved in most countries. A discussion of the effects of poor collection 
performace by lenders is also presented. 

121. 	 Tun Wai, U., A Revisit to Interest Rates Outside the Organized Money
Markets of Underdeveloped Countries. Unpublished paper, International 
Monetary Fund, Washington, DC, June 15, 1975, 84 p. 



35 

ACTS 	No. 1353 

Reviews the changes which have taken place in informal rural money 
markets during the past 20 years in low income countries. This includes 
information on the size of informal money markets, sources of credit, the 
demand for funds, rates of interest and links between formal and informal 
markets. Author concludes that progress has been made in developing rural 
financial markets, that interest rates have a bit, aad thatfallen financial 
markets are more integrated. He feels, however, that moneylender 
malpractice is still quite important. 

122. 	 Wlhitakcr, Morris, James R. Loidan, and Thomas Walker, Supertvised Credit: 
It's Iupact oni Projits, Irodhuctico, Factor Use, 7Tchilical Change and 
ljficicicy of Allocation Corn Production ilResource in Colombian 
Agriculture. Analy,.ic Working Document No. 8, Sector Analysis Division, 
Bureau for Latin America, AID/Washington, Mar. 1973, 37 p. 

ARC 	Catalog No. CO 332.71012 W578 
ACTS No. 1276 

Measures the impact of a supervised credit program on small farmers 
producing corn in Colombia and studies efficiency of resource allocation on 
these farms. Authors use linear programming and data from farm budgets
for 1968-70 in the analysis. They conclude that the credit program has 
substantially increased profits of farmers, altered factor use in a major way,
induced technological change, and resulted in more efficient allocation of 
resources at the farm level. 

123. 	 World Bank, Agricultural Credit: Sector Policy Paper. World Bank, 
Washington, D.C., May 1975, 85 p. 

ARC Catalog No.332.71 16i
 
ACTS No. 1351
 

Examines the issues and problems associated with the use of credit at the 
farm level and also discusses institutional lending problems. The guidelines 
to be followed by the World Bank to help provide credit to a large number 
of small farmers are also discussed. The lending activities of the World Bank 
in Africa, Asia and in Latin America are described for the years 1948-73. 
Loans are classified by countries, type of lending, funding agency and by 
per capita GNP of borrowing countries. 

http:Analy,.ic


36 

PART II RURAL SAVINGS
 

124. 	 Aguirre, Antonio, Financiat' Intermediaries and the Saving-hnvesttnent
Process In Veezuela. Unpublished doctoral dissertation, Indiana University, 
1976, 325 p. 

OSU 	Agricultural Library 

Study reports on the influence of financial intermediation on key aspects of
economic development in Venezuela. This includes a description of the
financial system, associated policies, and interest rates. Author points out 
that financial intermediation can have three major effects: (1) it can 
influence the ratio of savings-to-income, (2) it can cause savings to be 
diverted to various uses, and (3) it can reallocate savings to borrowers with
high rates of return on capital. He reports on these effects in Venezuela. 

125. 	 Akompong, I7 ]'Kwasi, l-Jfct o]Iterest Rates on the Opwrations of Rural 
Credit-Savings Ictivities. Unpublished paper, Bank of Ghana, Accra, Ghana, 
Mar. 	 1976, 9 p. 

ACTS 	No. 1234 

Reviews the role which interest rates play in the mobilization and allocation 
of financial resources. Argues that concessional interest rates on credit
result in inefficient allocation of resources, forcesand financial institutions 
to allocate credit away from the poor. Suggests that the government should 
subsidize some of the lenders costs of making small loans. Author feels that 
interest rates play a minor role in household saving decisions. 

126. 	 Alberici, Adalberto and Maurizio Barauelli, Savings Banks and Savings
Facilities In AJricam Countries. Cassa di Risparmio delle Provincie 
Lonbarde, Milan, Italy, 1973, 131 p. 

OSU 	 Agricultural Library 

Provides information on financial savings activities and facilities in 30 
African countries. The problems of mobilizing financial saving in each of 
these 	countries are stressed. 

127. 	 Alamgir, Mohiuddin and Atiqur Rahman, Saving In Bangladesh 1959/60 
1969/70. Research Monograph No. 2, the Bangladesh Institute of 
Development Studies, Dacca, Bangladesh, June 1974, 260 p. 

OSU 	Agricultural Library 



37 

Study provides direct and indirect estimates of saving by various sectors in 
Bangladesh during the 1960's. Authors argue that future savings must be 
mobilized largely through efficient use of surplus manpower. 

128. 	 Alaigir, MolhiudLddin, "Rural Savings and Investment in Developing 

Countries: So11e Conceptual and Empirical Issues," in l3,l,adesh 
Dee'lopmewct Stdics, Vol. 4, No. 1, Jan. 1976, p. 1-48. 

ARC Catalog No. 339.43 A31 8
 
ACTS No. 1399
 

Presents a review of literature and major issues related to rural savings. 
Includes a discussion of the role of rural savings in development, treatment 
of definition and measurement issues, a review of the determinants of rutial 
savings, and an outline of future research priorities. An extensive 
bibliography of rural savings and investment studies is also presented. 

129. 	 Ashby, Andrew W., "Capital Formation and Use in United Kingdom 
Agriculture," in hItcrationtal jounital of Agrariam Affiirs, Vol. 11,July 
1957, p. 257-271. 

ACTS No. 461 

Author points out that the capital position of British agriculture is affected 
by the family nature of industry: inheritance and household savings 
contribute most to capital accumulation. 

130. 	 Bach, G.L. and Jamcs B. Stephenson, "Inflation and the Redistribution of 
Wealth," in Review of Economics and Statistics, Vol. 56, No. 1, Feb. 1974, 
p. 1-13. 

ACTS 	No. 1222 

Examines the redistributional effects of inflation on wealth-holdings of 
households and corporations in the United States during the past two 
decades. Authors find that wages have moved up faster than profits. Also, 
there 	has been a massive transfer of wealth from households who are major 
net creditors, to the federal government, the major net debtor. They 
conclude that redistributional effects of inflation are more complex than is 
often 	suggested. 

131. 	 Bank of Korea, "Interest Rate and Aggregate Savings Behavior in)Korea," in 
Quarterly "cooinicReview of the Bank oj Korea, Mar. 1976, p. 23-31. 

ACTS 	No. 1253 



38 

Analyzes the relationship between interest rates and private savings in Koreaover the to1956 1973 period. Results show that real interest rates arepositively related savi'to js deposits in banks as well as real private savings.ConrciLICes that high interest rates increased rather thian decreasecd 
ilvest nieii s. 

132. Belshaw, Horace, "The Mobilization and Use of Domestic Capital if)Relation to Agricultural Improvement," in Elizabeth K. Bauer (ed.),Proccudiiqs of h,l"Il t'ratiotal (.'otier('uce on .,ricltur a .AIndCoo;)crativ'e Credit, Vol. I. University of Califo)rnia, Berkeley, CA. Aug. 4 
to Oct. 2. 1952, ). -151-46. 

OSU Agricultural Library 

Discusses tie factors which should be coinsidered in rural savingsmobilization prograins. These include convenience of savings deposits,liLidity, security, con lidencC in finlncial illstitution, interest, availability,
ilnd costs of, associated credit services. 

133. Ben A nIor, Ananallaih M., 1hc Ro/c of I"itimci, Ilternlediaris illi(,lconouilic l)(l,clotin,'n I).0/I Unpublishedii:ia. doctoral dissertation, New
York University, 107-1, 156 p. 

OSU Agricultural Library
 

Focuses oil the extent to which the 
financial sector lias promoted economicdevelope nt ill Tuisia over the past 10 vcars. Notes that fi inncial marketscan a ffect the effeie ncy of" resource allocation, influeice the overall levelsavings, aund also af'fect capital f1iws in to 
of 

a coL1 try. Analyzes sources and
uses of funds ill Tuisia over the period 1960-1969. Author argues thatfilancial ilarkets and aIssociIted olicies lave had a positive Imilpact ()Ii 
aggregate siVllls hillisia.ill 

134. iben itt, i,c. 2. ..,i lih l'iianciI,S'ctor md1 I:'colloticle)elrlopitl: ie

Alexicu, Gas'. 1al timorc, M), The Johns Hopkins Press, 1965.
 

OSU AgrlcUltural Library
 

Onutlilles a theory of the role of the fillanicial sector ill econioiiiicdevelopment. I)atia from Mexico for the perio d 19-15-1959 are used to testthe theory. The sources-aild-uses-fulIs ill Mexico for this period ispresented. Author stresses the role which forced savings played in Mexico's 
develo pil ie lit. 



39 

135. 	 Bhalla, Surjit S., Aspects of Savings Behavior In lIoral ihdia. Studies Ill 
Domestic Finance No. 31, Development Economics Department, World 
Bank, Washington, DC, Dec. 1976, 125 p. 

ACTS No. 1102 

Analyzes rural household savings behavior in India over the 1968-1971 
period. Data from survcys of 4,000 rural households are used. Author 
measures amou nts of savings through changes in net worth as well as 
through income .iIIs consuIlptimn. Fie uses two measures of permanent 
income to explain savings behavior. 

136. 	 Bhatt, V.V., "Some Aspects of Deposit Mobilisation," in 'coiomic and 
Political Weekly, Sept. 5, 1970, p. 1495-1497. 

ACTS 	No. 841 

Presents deposit schemes which might be used to encourage more savings 
and financial deposits. These include (I) linking lending to deposits,
(2) linking deposits to old-age provisions, (3) linking deposits with 
insurance, (4) linking deposits to other baiking services, and (5) linking
deposits to bequests. Author places little eIIIph asis on using interest 
incentives. 

137. 	 Bonnett, Aubrey W., Rotatiiii Credlit :lssociations Am ong Black West 
1liai lnmiraits in Brooklyn: ,In xJ)loratory St,,y. Unpublished 
doctoral dissertation, [he City University of New York, 1976, 13", p. 

OSU 	Agricultural Library 

Assesses the importanlice of rotating credit associatives among West Indian 
immigrants to Irooklyn, New York. Participants, mainly first generation
inim igra nts, view these associations as largely forced saving programs. Study 
is based on interviews with association participants as well as organizers. 

1.38. 	 Buchanan, James M., "Saving and The Rate of Interest: A Comment," in 
Journalof Political Fconomy, Vol. 67, No. 1, Feb. 1959, p. 79-82. 

OSU 	Agricultural Library 

Author argues that real savings depend upon the elasticity of demand for 
goods in the future. 



40 

139. Bylth, C.A., "Primitive South Pacific Economics: Their Consumption
Pattern and Propensity to Save Out of Cash Income," in Economic Record, 
Vol. 45, No. I11, Sept. 1969, p. 354-372. 

ACTS No. 1239 

Presents estimates of the marginal propensity to save out of cash income 
among households studied by anthropologists in several areas in the South 
Pacific. Author finds high marginal propensities to save among these 
households, even though many of their incomes were quite low. 

140. Castro Angel V., h'stuIio dc "asas (h,Inlercs Sobre Ireslamos h'C()LC 
Col "'o:,dos BID. Unpublished study prepared for the Confederacion Latino
Americana de Cooperativas dce Aliorro y Credito by the Credit Union 
National Association, 1730 Rhode Island Ave. N.W., Washington, DC,
20036. Aug. 1976, 70 p. and 10 annexes. 

ACTS No. 1344 

Evaluates the potential Impact of a 1976 loan for S8 million from the
Inter-Amnerican )evelopment Bank to COLAC. The loan requires C()LAC and
associated credit-savings cooperatives to charge low interest rates on all
loans made to cooperative members. Evaluates the implications of this low 
interest rate policy for the successful implementation of the loan. 

141. Central Bank of the Philippines, Committee on Savings, Summtnarv Report
aMd T'Itltiv Sa,'ib's l)cel'(opneh t Proram FlY 1974-1975. Unpublished 
report prepared by the Cornniit tee on Savings, Central Bank of The 
Philippines, Manila, Philippines, july 17, 1974, 37 p. 

ACTS No. 1338 

Outines the savings mobilization prograi carried out in the Plilippines in
1974 and 1975. This program included advertising, issuance of Savings
Bonds which participated ina lottery, and educational efforts. The program
placed little or no emphasis ol interest rate incentives. 

142. Chandavarkar, Anand (G., "Interest Rate Policies inDeveloping Countries," 
in FIinance am! Developmmnt Vol. 7, No. I, Mar. 1970, p. 19-27 

ARC Catalog No. TW 339.43 C454
 
ACTS No. 1298
 

Discusses interest rate policies and shows how they affected private savings
in Taiwan and Korea. Concludes that realistic interest rates policies were 



41 

important factors in Ielping to improve the climate for aggregate real 
savings in Taiwan and Korea. Suggests that other low income countries 
should analyze this experience. 

143. 	 Chakravorty, S.K., "A Recent Change in Savings-Investmllent Direction of 
the Small Cultivators in West Bengal: Case Studies in Hoogluly District," in 
Iuliati Journal of'Agricultural Fconomics, Vol. 27, No. 4, Oct-Dec. 1972, 
p. 64-74. 

ACTS 	No. 1268 

Reports on assets, income, investment and savings activities ainong 72 small 
cultivator households in West Bengal, India, for 1970. Author finds that 
these small farmers were saving and investing significant amounts of their 
income. 

144. 	 Chau han, K.K.S., S. Mundle and D. Jadhlav, "Income, Savings and 
Investment Behavior of Small Farmers," in Iliam Journal o] Agricultural 
Ecotiomics, Vol. 27, No. 4, Oct-Dec., 1972, p. 43-50. 

ACTS 	No. 1269 

Reports on savings, income and investment among 87 small farmers in 
Maharashtra State, India. Data covers 1970-71 and includes 49 participants 
in the Integrated Area Development Scheme. Study found average 
propensities to save which ranged from .12 to .17 for the various groups of 
households. Marginal propensities to save were estimated to range from .34 
to .42. 

145. 	 Cole, David, "New Directions in tile Banking System," in Bulletin of 
lndolnesian lcollomnic Studi's, Vol. 5, No. 2, July 1969, p. 60-69. 

ACTS 	No. 1287 

Describes the reformation in Indonesia's financial system during the late 
1960's, including emphasis on mobilizing voluntary private savings. As part 
of this, state banks received a subsidy from the Central Bank to cover part 
of tile lliser interest payments on depo, s. It also included insured savings 
accounts and lotteries for savers. 

146. 	 Credit Union National Association Inc. (CUNA), A Brief History of CUNA's 
Inuolhemen t in 1Worldwide Credit Uniont Development. Unpublished paper, 
CUNA, 1730 Rhode Island Ave., N.W., Washington, DC, 20036 Dec. 3, 
1976, 20 p. 

ACTS 	No. 1260 



42 

Reviews the growth in thrift and credit unions outside North America since 
the early 1950's. Discusses CUNA's credit union development strategy,
lists CUNA's major achievcnients, and reviews the major lessons learned 
by CUNA. The importance of rational interest rate policies and the 
importance of mobilizing private voluntary savings also are stressed. 

147. 	 Denton, Frank T. and Byron G. Spencer, "Household and Population 
Effects on Aggregate Consumption," in Ri,ieie of I'colwoiics amd Statistics, 
Vol. 58, No. I, 1976, p. 86-95. 

ARC 	Catalog No. 339.47 D415 
ACTS 	No. 1288 

Presents a consumption function in which demographic factors are included. 
This is used to test the relationship between consumption-savings and 
household and population effects. Authors use aggregate Canadian data for 
1928-1971 to test the model. They also apply the model to data for 21 
countries included in the Organisation for Economic Cooperation and 
Development. They conclude that aggregate consumption is niot affected 
directly by variation in average household size or by the age distribution of 
the population. 

148. 	 Dux Halubobya, A.J., ',1riculturat IProdrtctio Credit "'Ihrou,0h Crelit 
Unhions. Unpublished paper prepared for the Eastern Africa Agricultural 
Economics Society Lusaka Conference, May 23, 1974, 16 p. 

ACTS 	No. 1312 

Presents information on recent growth of credit unions in Zalbia. Author 
argues that there is substantial potential for credit unions to mobilize sav
ings in rural areas. He outlines some of the major operational considerations 
related to credit unions and suggests ways of strengthening credit U iOns. 

149. 	 Emery, Robert F., Te Use of bite'st Rate Policies as aI Stimiiulus to 
licoioinic Growth. Staff Economic Studies No. 65, Board of Governors of 
the Federal Reserve System, Washington, DC, Summer 1971, 46 p. 

ACTS 	No. 1332 

Discusses the main factrs which perpetuate unrealistic interest rate policies 
on savings deposits. The potential benefits from interest rate reform are also 
discussed. Interest rate policies in Taiwan, Korea, and Indonesia are 
evaluated. Author concludes that positive real rates of interest on savings
deposits can a increase in timecause sharp and saving deposits, and that 
this could help reduce inflation. 



43 

150. 	 Girao, J.A., W.G. Tomek, and T.D. Mount, "Effects of Income Instability 
oil Farmers' Consumption and Investment Behavior: An Econometric 
Analysis," in Search Akricutrtrt,, Vol. 3, No. I, 1973, 40 p. 

ACTS 	No. 1376 

Authors analyze consumption behavior of 50 farm households in Southern 
Minnesota over the period 1963-1969. They test 5 consumption models 
with these data and conclude that the permanent income model provided a 
good description of consumer behavior for hotseh ol(s with relatively stable 
incomes. The life cycle model, however, gave a better description for 
households with relatively unstable incomes. 

151. 	 Gurley, John G., "Financial Structures in Developing Economics," in David 
Krevine (ed.), Fiscal od Alointarv Iroblems it l)cclopig States. Praeger 
Publishers, New York, NY, p. 99-120. 

ACTS 	No. 1258 

Explains the differences among countries in their use of financial systems 
for economic development. In addition to financial systems, aut hor 
describes four other tec honIiqes commonly used to mobilize savings for 
developmental purposes: ccntral planning, control of relative prices, fiscal 
policies, and inflation. The techique chosen by a country is strongly 
influenced by benefit-cost considerations, political outlook, level of overall 
developmenIt, and resources which are available. Author also points out that 
it is easy for governments to misuse financial markets and cause poor 
performance and serious distortions. 

152. 	 Ha yani, Yujiro and Luisa Maligalig, Strctorc of ,I sset--Ilohli s of the 
Houselolds in, a Ricc' I"illa,' iii Southlri Lutizoo. Paper No. 76-20, 
Agricultural Economics Department, The International Rice Research 
Institute, Los Banos, Philippines, July 1976, 55 p. 

OSU 	Agricultural Library 

Reports on asset-holdings among 12 rural households in the Philippines in 
1975-1976. Assets are grouped into fixed assets, inventories, and financial 
assets. Authors found that about 90 percent of assets were fixed in nature, 
mainly land. About five percent were in inventories, and five percent in 
financial assets. Information on credit use is also presented. 

153. 	 Kahagalle, S., "An Estimate of Savings and its Determinants in the Sri 
Lanka Economy, 1960-1972," in Staff Studies, Economic Research 
Department, Central Bank of Ceylon, Vol. 5, No. 2, Sept. 1975, p. 33-76. 



44 

ACTS No. 1397 

Provides estimates of aggregate savings by government, corporations and 
households in Sri Lanka 1960 to 1972 and identifies some factors which
influence the level of savings. Author found thethat household sector 
contributed about 85 percent of total savings over this period. Aggregate
savings were most strongly influenced by income levels and income 
distribution. 

154. Kahlon, A.S., H.S. Bal, and Gurbachan Singh, "Savings and Investment 
Patterns of Farm Families in the Punjab (India)," in Idian Joria!of" 
A. ricltural Economics, Vol. 27, No. 4, Oct.-Dec. 1972, p. 19-29. 

ACTS No. 1271 

Reports on various economic activities among 72 farmers in the Puljab of
India over the period 1966-71. Authors find that gross income of these farm 
households increased about percent that made50 antd farmers substantial 
profits on farm investments. The average propensity to save for the group
ranged from .22 in 1966-67 to .35 in 1968-69. The marginal propensities to 
save ranged from .14'I in 1966-67 to .27 in 1969-70. These savings were 
fairly well scattered among most farn households. 

155. Krzyzaniak, Marian, Saiigs Beha,,ior of Ioor aml Rich it iTaiwan, 1964,
1966, 1968, and 1970. Unpublished paper prepared for Program of
Development Studies, Rice University, Houston, TX 77001. Paper No. 73, 
Spring 1973, 30 p. 

ARC Catalog No. TW 339.43 K94 
ACTS No. 1325 

Tile paper examines how savings behavior of tile rich and the poor differs in 
a developing nation like Taiwan. Author wonders if the conventional 
concept of savings should be changed in order examineto this issue. The
author uses consumer survey data for tile years 1966, 1968, 1970 and 1974
from Taiwan. An "F" test based on analysis of variance was applied to tile
various economic sub-groups. He concludes that in the case of Taiwall tile 
claim that rich and poor have about the same marginal propensities to save 
cannot be rejected. fe also suggests the traditional concept of
savings-investments be changed to include consumer durables because poor
have different access to savings instruments. 

156. Levin, Dan, "Susu and Investment in Trinidad." Research Paper of the 
Ccntral Statistical ofice of Trinidlad, No. 8, Oct. 1975, p. 159-174. 

ACTS No. 1249 



45 

Focuses on the effect of the informal rotating credit association called 
"SusI" on raising the level of domestic investment in Trinidad. Stud1 y is 
based on a pilot survey of' 15 differenit Susu in I 972 when ninety-three 
members of these Susu were interviewed. Coicludcs that there arc savings 
capacities alliong low irico inc people which ar iot tapped by existing 
formal financial iistitt tiOIs. Author recomnidculs the Integration of some 
features of the SusL into formal financial ilstitutionIs. 

157. 	 Lud1 t(u ist, Marti.ll A1lbiiii Q Sawiii.,' in hilalo. Minor Research Task 
Paper No. 8, Apr. 1973, 6-1 p. CADU, Ministry of Agriculture, EPID, P.O. 
3824, Addis Ababa, Ethiopia. 

ACTS 	No. 1396 

Reports oil attitudes of rural households toward savings ii one development 
project area of Ethiopia. A sample of 100 farm houselholds were 
interviewed ili 1972. Inrterviews showed that housCholds were ill favor of 
saving, but that they had few opporto ilities to, do SOiOutsidle of holdinig 
nore crop surpluses or buying livestock. AtLthior describes a number of 

informal savings institutions f'Ot lld ilI rurr-Ll Ethiiopia and suggests how 
savings activities iii ghIt bc promted through c operatives. 

158. Musey, J.K.).. 1' l'.I/ct ,/ ;ecrst O ();pr,tiour. ofI R lles the Rural 
(Credit-.r'iQt .ctiritic.. LJripnblislhed paper, National Savings and Credit 
Bank, Accra, (Ghara, Mar. 1970, 9 p. 

ACTS 	No. 1317 

Discusses tie role of real and nominal interest rates iin financial markets. 
Emphasis ': placed oil how interest rates affect savings. Presents recent 
information onl financial savirrgs ill Ghana, aid concludes that interest rates 
iriay rot be anr important factor .. mobilizing rural savings. 

159. 	 Nandal, IS., "Pattern of[ Income, Investiituit, Expenditures and Savines of 
Selected )emonstration Farms ill Haryria." ii Indim ]orunial of 
A,ricltttra/ I,-on ,lics, Vol. 27, No. 4. Oct.-Dec. 1972, p. 11-19. 

ACTS 	No. 1272 

Reports ol tht' CxtCt Of disparitv ii income and s,,vings aiong a group of 
record-keepiig progressive farmers ri Haryana ?;tate, Iridia. Dita for 49 
farmii 	 hiousCholds cowering the years 1967-70 are used iri the analysis. 
Savings were estiniated b tIe asset-acCouii t method. Author fiids that 
large 	 farimers bencfited rmost from new f{irrii technology, tLhat i ost 
hoUseholds investcd a subsIrtditial part of their income, arid that the 
marginal propensity to save Over the pcriod for all households was .34. 

http:Marti.ll


46 

160. Okorie, Francis A. and Leonard F. Miller, lsusu Clubs ,nid Thcir 
J-erjorinaice in Mobilizin,, Rural St,'i,i s ,n(1 .xtciendl,, Credit. Technical
Report AETR/76.1, Department of Agricultural Economics, Univelsity of
Ib, 'in, Nigeria, Jan. 1976, 39 p. 

ACTS No. 1343 

Reports on ,i Study of 25 rotating credit associations in one area of Nigeria.
This included interviews with 25 association leaders and 100 members.
Authors describe the structure and organization of the associations and alsotreat their savings and credit activities. 'Tlhe authors sugg,est that fornial
credit-savings activities might be Iralndled by sonic if. these issocialtiors. 

161. Ong, Marcia L., Dale W Adams, and I.J. Singh, "Voluintary Rural Savings
Capacities in Taiwan 1960-70," in .-IInerical .orir,ral of .-k,ricltural
Jcolrorlics, Vol. 58, No. 3, Aug. 1976, p. 278-582. 

ARC Catalog No. TW 332.2 037 
ACTS No. 1221 

Provides infornation on rural housero ld savinrgs ind soniC of its
determinants in TIiwall during the 1960's. Incorime, consumiption, aidsavings informatioln for fitrl Ihouseiols iii it fanri record keeping project
are used in the analysis. Authors found that households were saving very
large proportions of their income. They conclude that appropriate policieshave been a major flictor in explain inlg tile substantial savings capacities. 

162. PaiLdey , FI.K. Vislrwa Nath, and R.P. Singh, "Pattern of Income Saving and
Investrmeit ili Agriculture in Eastern Uttar Pradesh," ini hrdiari .or11,11 Of,-lgricltirral :convnics, Vol. 27, No. 4, Oct.-Dec. 1972, p. 30-36. 

ACTS No. 1270 

Reports on income, investment and savings among 120 farmers in UttarPradesh, India. Data is for 1970-71. The average propensity to save for the average household wis .23. The marginal propensities to save ranged from.10 for the lowest income households to .78 for the highest income 
households. 

163. Pickersgill, Joyce, "Soviet Household Saving Behavior," in Rev,iew of
F'coironricsand Statistics, Vol. 58, No. 2, May 1976, p. 139-147. 

ACTS No. 1215 

Examines the determinants of Soviet household savings behavior 1955 to1971. Author tests the Keynesian absolute income hypothesis and also the 



47 

permanent income hypothesis. Concludes that there has been a stable 
relationship between real ncomc and real savings. Also concludes that 
savings behavior is influenced by past incolmes. 

164. 	 Ramanatlihan, R. "Ali Econometric Exploration of Indian Saving Behavior,'" 
in jou rnal of"The' .A incricai Statistical Associatiol, Vol. 6-, No. 325, Mar. 
1969, p. 90-101. 

ACTS 	No. 1368 

Study focusts oi1 tie savings behavior of l1rdian urban households. 
I'articular empha.sis is placed on the eff2ct of income, age of household 
head, and nit worth on savings. Data used was collected inlate 1950's. 

165. 	 Reuss, Henry S., "A Fair Deal for the Small Silver," in Mohey, Sept. 1976, 
p. 100-10-1. 

ACTS 	No. 1304 

Author suggests changing U.S. regulations which currently limit tIhe interest 
rates that financial institution;s may pay on financial savings. He argues that 
these regulations peniralize tile low anid middle income groups and benefit 
the wealthy. 

166. 	 Reynolds, Clark W., Notes on the Mobilizatiolr oJ Rural Sar'inrs. 
Unpublished paper, Food Research Institute, Stanford University, Stanford, 
Feb. 1976, 12 p. 

ACTS 	No. 1275 

Discusses the role of financial institutions and related policies in 
determnining tire level and distribution of wealthI ii a society. Author feels 
that financial policies in Latin America hiave discouraged rural savings and 
also skewed further the distribution of rural wealth. He argues that positive 
real ,ates of interest on financial savings and credit would favor households 
in rural areas which have low incomes. 

167. 	 Sahni, Balbir S., Sai,i mnd Economic Der'elopntet. Calcutta, Scientific 
Book Agency, 1967, 149 p. 

OSU 	Agricultural Library 

Reports on overall savings in India during the 1950's. This includes some 
discussion of savings in rural areas and from agriculture. Evaluates the 
relationship of productivity, national income, price levels and taxation on 



48 

savings. Presents data on savings mobilized by financial institutions. 
Concludes that increases in savings will largely depend on increased 
productivity. 

168. 	 Shinohara, Miyohei, "Savings Behavior of the Farnnm liousehold, in 
I'colropicsStritlies Quartcrly, Vol. 19, No. 2, July 1968, p. 1-20. 

ARC 	Catalog No. JA 332.024 S556 
ACTS No. 1323 

Author uses data from the annual Japanese Farm Household Economy
Surveys for 1953-1961 to estimate deposit and savings functions for rural
households. Reviews previous studies on this topic. Concludes that the
propensity to deposit from non-agricultural income is higher than that from
agricultural income and that these households saved a large of theirpart 
income. 

169. 	 Shukla, Tara, (pital Formtation ini hIdim .4griculture.Bombay, Vora & Co. 
Publisheers, 1965, 261 p. 

OSU 	Agricultural Library 

Discusses the problems of neasuring capital formation illIndian agriculture.
Author treats definition issues, neasureiment qLuestions and data problems.
Various measUtres Of capital formation in Inridia from the 1920 to the early
19 6 0's are presented. Concldes that the stock of durable physica! capital
increased slowly (luring this period, and that most of the increase was in 
traditional forms of capital. 

170. 	 Singh, Balvir and Aiiran Ullah, "TIhe Consumption Function: The 
Permanent Income Versus the Habit Persistence Hypothesis," in Rev'iew of
J"comions ,midStatistics, Vol. 63, Feb. 1976, p. 96-1103. 

ACTS No. 1322 

The paper discusses tie basic differences iii tie permanent income 
hypothesis (PItH) and the habit persistence hypothesis (ri PH). The authors 
examine the respects in which the two models are different. They also 
analyze and compare the properties of the estimators in the models.two 
They 	concluilde by arguing that the use of Koyck's or Cagani's distributed lag
scheme to construct aii estimate of permanent income is not compatible
with the theory of PIH; that PIH and HPH represent two different models 
and that their underlying theories are different. 



49 

171. 	 Snyder, Donald, An Econometric Analysis of Household Constimptioll and 
Saving in Sierra Leone. Unpublished doctoral dissertation, Pennsylvania 
State University, 1971, 176 p. 

OSU Agricultural Library 

Study reports on consumption a-J savings activities among 294 households 
in Sierra Leone from 1966 through 1967. Author- attempts to isolate the 
major expenditure and savings behavior determinants. He concludes that 
income, household size, subsistence ratio, and urban location affected this 
behavior sign ificantly. 

172. 	 Soen, Dan and Patrice De Comarmond, "Savings Associations Ainoiig the 
Bamileke: Traditional and Modern Cooperation in Southwest Cameroon," 
in Atmericati Atithrobolovqist, Vol. 74, 1972, p. 1170-1179. 

ACTS 	 No. 1362 

Reports on the various type of rotating credit associations found in one 
area of Cameroon. Describes how these associations are modified as society 
moves from a rural to an urban base. Concludes that traditional cooperation 
based on these associations facilitated change to modern types of 
cooperation. 

173. 	 Suh, Sang Mok, lihc, I)etertninats of P"rsonal Inicine Distributioni and Its 
Relationship to Aggregate Saing and limploymunt with Application to the 
Korean LcOnotny. Unpublished doctoral dissertation, Stanford University, 
Stanford, CA, 1974, 165 p. 

OSU 	Agricultural Library 

Study uses household level data from Korea to evaluate the impact of 
changes in income distribution on aggregate savings and employment. 
Author concludes that higher interest rates on savings have a positive effect 
on aggregate savings, and that more equal income distribution also increases 
savings. 

174. 	 Tomasson, Gunnar, "Indonesia: Economic Stabilization, 1966-69," in 
Finance and Development, Vol. 7, No. 4, Dec. 1970, p. 46-53. 

ARC Catalog No. ID 339.43 T655
 
ACTS No. 1235
 

Describes Indonesia's price stabilization program over the 1966-69 period. 
An important element in this program was higher interest rates on savings 



50 

deposits. Interest rates on savings deposits exceeded rate s charged on loans.
The 	 Central Bank paid commercial banks a subsidy on their interest 
payments for private savings deposits. The program was highly successful in 
mobilizing savings and helping to reduce price increases. 

175. 	 Tuan, Chyau, Determinants oJ inacial Sat'ings i aiwalese Farners' 
Associatiots 1960 to 1970. Unpublished doctoral dissertation, Ohio State 
University, Columbus, OH, 1973, 132 p. 

ARC 	Catalog No. TW 332.71 T883 
OSU 	Agricultura) Library 

Dissertation provides information on rural financial savings activities in
Farmers' Associations at three levels in Taiwan the 1960-1970 period:over 

provincial, 
 regional, and township levels. Stresses the importance of these
savings deposits in the successful functioning of the Farmers' Associations. 
Emphasizes the importance of interest rate policies in allowing these 
associations to mobilize savings aggressively. 

176. 	 Tun Wai, U, "Role of Financial Markets in Development," in Iinafrica 
Bulletin, Vol. 3, No. 3, 1976, p. 91-105. 

OSU 	Agricultural Library 

Reviews the relationships between economic and financial development.
Emphasizes the role which financial institutions play in the savings and
investment process. Presents a table which summarizes finalicial market 
activities and financing of domestic investments in 1974 among various 
groups of countries. 

177. 	 Villanueva, Delano P., "A Survey of the Financial System and the Saving
Investment Process in Korea and the Philippines," in Finance and De
velopment, Vol. 8, No 2, June 1971, p. 16-19. 

ACTS No. 1305 

Author reviews the changes which have occurred in financial markets in
Korea and the Philippines over the last couple of decades. He emphasizes
the role which interest rates combined with overall price changes have in 
financial market performance. 



51 

AUTHOR AND ORGANIZATION INDEX 

The numerals after each listing are item numbers rather than page numbers. 

A 

Abada. Jorge C., I 

Abdalla, Zohair Mubarak, 45 

Adams, Dale W, 2, 3, 73, 161 

Agarwal, N.L., 4 

Agency for International Development, 


7, 27, 58, 61, 62, 103, 111, 113, 

122 


Agr,'wal, G.D., 5 

Agrawal, Ramesh Chandra, 6 

Agricultural Development Bank, 


Accra, Ghana, 77 

Agricultural Devlopment 


Council, 108 

Aguirre, Antonio, 124 

Akompong, Kwasi, 125 

Alamgir, Mohiuddin, 127, 128
 
Alberici, Adalberto, 126
 
Ames, Glenn C.W., 8 

Anden, Teresa L., 66
 
Andrus, J. Russell, 9 

Arab Planning Institute, Kuwait, 71 

Araujo, Paulo Fernando Cidade de, 10 

Arizona State University, 54 

Arriaza de Gonzalez, Ana Obdulia, 11 

Ashby, Andrew W., 129 


B 

Bach, G.L., 130 

Baker, C.B., 12, 13 

Bal, H.S., 154 

Bangladesh Academy for Rural 


Development, 114 

Bangladesh Inst'tt,'te of
 

Development Studies, 127
 
Bank -FGhana, 125 

Ban. of Korea, 131
 
Barauelli, Maurizio, 126 

Barry, Peter J., 14, 21 


Barton, Clifton G., 15
 
Becker, William S., 16
 
Belshaw, Horace, 132
 
Ben Amor, Amanallah M., 133
 
Bennett, Robert L., 134
 
Bessell, J.E., 17
 
Bhalla, Sirjit S., 135
 
Bhargava, Vinay Kumar, 18
 
Bhatt, V.V., 136
 
Bonnett, Aubrey W., 137
 
Bottomley, Anthony, 19
 
Brake, John R., 20, 21
 
Brisk, William J., 22
 
Brookings Institution, 37
 
Browson, P.A., 23
 
Buchanan, James M., 138
 
Bylth, C.A., 139
 

C 

Caldwell, J.A., 24
 
Castro, Angel V., 140
 
Central Bank of the
 

Philippines, 141
 
Chakravorty, S.K., 143
 
Chandavarkar, Anand G., 142
 

Chauhan, K.K.S., 144
 
Cole, David, 145
 
Collado, Geronimo Miranda,

Colorado State University, 112

25
 

Colorado University, 81
 
Cornell University, 15, 85, 110
 
Credit Union National Association,
 

Inc. (CUNA), 26, 140, 146
 

D 

Daines, Samuel, 27
 
Dar es Salaam University, Tanzania, 70
 



52 

Dc Comarlnond, Patrice, 172
 
de Leon Lora, Leonardo, 28
 
Dell'Amore, Giordano, 29 

Denton, Frank T., 147 

Desai, B.M., 3( 

Donald, Gordon, 31 

Drilon, jose, 32 

Dux Halubobya, A.J., 148 


E 

Emery, Robert F., 149 


F 

Farm Credit Administration, 106
 
Federal Reserve System, 149
 
Food and Agriculure Organization


of the United Nations, 33, 109
 
Francis, Darryl R., 34 


G 

Girao, J.A., 150 

Gonzalez-Vega, Claudio, 35, 36 

Gurley, John G., 37, 151 


H 

Hadiwigeno, Soctatwo S., 38 

Hansel, H., 39 

Harrison, Alan, 40 

Harvard University, 25 

Harvey, Charles, 41
 
Hayami, Yujiro, 152
 
Hoag, W. Gifford, 42 

Hopkins, John A., 13, 14
 
Horvitz, Paul M., 58 

Humeida Ahmed, Ahmed, 43, 44, 45 

Hunt, Diana, 46 


Ibadan University, 
Nigeria, 68, 160
 

Illilois University, 12, 18, 38, 51
 
Indian Insti tuLte of Management,
 

VastraPu r, Ahmedabad, 30
 
Indiana University, 124
 
Inter-Anierican Foundation, 104
 
International Bank for
 

Reconstruction and )evelopment

(World Bank), 118, 119, 120,
 
123, 135
 

International Monctary' Fund, 
 121
 
Intcrnationa Rice Research
 

Institute, 152
 
Irwin, George D., 83
 

Jadhav, D., 144
 
Jaffeem, Dwight M., 47
 
Javier, Evangeline P., 48
 

K 

Kahagalle, S., 153
 
Kahaal, AS., 99, 154
 

Kettering, Ronald, 49
 
Kharadia, Virabhlai Clelabhai, 51

Khartoum University, 43, 44, 45
 
King, Roger, 50
 
Krzyzaniak, Marian, 155
 
Kuiper, K., 52
 
Kumawat, R.K., 4
 
Kurtz, Donald V., 53
 

L 

Ladman, Jerry R., 54
 
Lal, B.B., 93
 
Lee, Warren F., 55, 56, 57
 



53 

Lehr, Dennis J., 58 0 
Levin, Dan, 156 
Lins, David A., 83 Ohio State University, 10, 
Lipton, Michael, 59, 60 56, 72, 84, 100, 175 
Loidan, James R., 122 Okorie, Francis A., 160 
Long, Millard F., 61 Ong, Marcia L., 161 
Louisiana State University, 16 Onyonka, Zachary Theodore, 76 
Lovorn, John M., 62 Opoku-Owusu, Kwanic. 77 
Lundquist, Martin. 157 Organisation for Economic 

Co-operation and l)eveloptiment 
(OECD), 78 

M Osuntogun, Adeniyi, 79 
Oury, Bernard, 80 

Mabele, Robert B.M., 70 
Mahabal, S.B., 63 p 
Maligalig, Luisa, 152 
Maushanmmcr, Robert Joseph, 64 Pandey, H.K., 162 
Mears, Leon A., 65, 66 Patei, A.S., 97 
Melicliar, Emanuel, 67 Pattison, Robert Vaughn, 81 
Michigan State University, 87, 102 Pennsylvania State 
Millar, James A., 106 University, 116, 171 
Miller, Lconard F., 68, 160 Penson, John B., 82, 83 
Minnesota University, 107 Peres, Fernando Curi, 84 
Missouri University, 91 Peterson, Anita Bredahl, 85 
Modigliani, Franco, 47 Philippines University, 32 
Mohammed, Azizali F., 9 Pickcrsgill, Joyce, 163 
Motley, Wesley, 69 
Mount, T.D., 150 Q 
Msambichaka, L.A., 70 
Mundle, S., 144 Qamar, Ijaz Ahmed, 86 
Musey, J.K.D., 158 Qutub, Ishaq Yacoub, 87 

R 
N 

Rahman, Atiqur, 127 
Nandal, D.S., 159 Ramanathan, R., 164 
Nassar, S., 71 Reading University, 
Nath, Vishwa, 162 United Kingdom, 40, 50 
National Economic and Development Reichert, Alan K., 57 

Authority, Philippines, 48 Reuss, Henry S., 165 
National Savings and Credit Bank, Reynolds, Clark W., 166 

Accra, Ghana, 158 Rice University, Program 
Nehman, Gerald 1., 72, 73 of Development Studies, 155 
New York University, 133 Riggs, F.W., 88 
Niederstucke, K.H., 74 Rossignoli, Bruno, 89 
Noller, Carl William, 75 Ruozi, Roberto, 90 



54 

S Tinnermcier, Ronald L., 112, 113 

Sahni, Balbir S., Tomasson, Gunnar, 174167 Tomek, W.G., 150
Samman, Musa Ahmad, 91 Tommy, J.L., 2Sanderatne, Nimal, 92 Tuan, ChyatI, 175Saxena, P.S., 93 Tun Wai, U, 121, 176 
Sayad, Joao, 94, 95
 
Severson, Robert F., 96
 
Shan, N.R., 97 
 U
 
Shaw, Edward S., 37

Shinohara, Miyohei, 168 Uddin, Mohammed Kayem, 114Shukla, Tara, 169 Ullah, Anian, 170Silveira, Antonio M., 98 United Nations Food and AgricultureSingh, Balvir, 170 Organization, 33, 109Singh, Bhupinder Paul, 99 U.S. Department of Agriculture,Singli, Gurbachan, 110, 154 

115 
Universidad Nacional,Singh, I.J., 1H 1 Bogota, Colombia, 117Singh, Karara, 101 University of Costa R,ica, 35 

Singh, R.P., 162 
Singh Barla, Chain, 102
 
Smith, Homer G., 103
 
Snyder, Donald, 171 
 V
 
Soen, Dan, 172
 
Soles, Roger E., 104 
 Van der Vecn, Marlin G., 116Spencer, Byron G., 147 Villamil Ortiz, Victor Manuel, 11 7Srinivasan, M., 105 Villanueva, Delano P., 177Stanford University, 36, 173 Virginia State College, Bureau ofStanford University, Food Economic Research

Research Institute, 166 and Development,
Stansell, Stanley S., 106 

69 
Virginia University, 75Stephenson, James B., 130 Von Pischkc, J.D., 118, 119, 120 

Stickley, Thomas, 107 
Strout, Alan M., 108 
Sturgeon, R.M., 109 
Suh, Sang Mok, 173 W 
Syracuse University, 76 

Walker, Thomas, 122T Whitaker, Morris, 122 
Wisconsin University, 64, 86Tecle, Tesfal, 110 World Bank, 118, 119,Tendler, Judith, 111 120, 123, 135 



55
 

GEOGRAPHICAL INDEX 

The numerals in this index are item numbers rather than page numbers. 

Agricultural Rural
 
Credtit Savings


GeoqraphicalArea (Item No.) (iten No.)
 

DEVELOPING COUNTRIES 
General 	 19, 20, 31, 33, 35, 132, 138, 146, 147, 

36, 37, 47, 54, 58, 151, 170, 177 
60, 78, 80, 82, 88, 
112,113, 118, 119,
 
120, 121, 123
 

AFRICA 
General 29, 39 126 

Botswana 40
 
Cameroon 
 172
 
Ethiopia 110 157
 
Ghana 
 125, 158
 
Kenya 74, 76
 
Lesotho 109
 
Liberia 77
 
Malawi 23
 
Nigeria 50, 68, 79 160
 
Sierra Leone 171 
Sudan 43, 44, 45
 
Tanzania 70
 
Tunisia 107 
 133
 
Uganda 46
 
Zaire 89
 
Zambia 17, 41 148
 

EAST ASIA 
China, Republic of 24 142, 149, 155, 161, 175 
Indonesia 38, 52, 108 145, 149, 174 
Japan 168 
Korea 131, 142, 149, 173, 176 
Philippines 1, 7, 25, 32, 48, 141, 152, 176 

65, 66, 116 
Taiwan (see China,
 

Republic of)
 
Vietnam 15
 



56 

EUROPE 
Italy 
Union of Soviet Socialist 

Republics 

United Kingdom 

Yugoslavia 


LATIN AMERICA
 
General 

Brazil 


Colombia 

Costa Rica 

Dominican Republic 

Ecuador 

Guatemala 

Haiti 

Honduras 

Mexico 

Peru 

Trinidad and Tobago 

Venezuela 


NEAR EAST AND SOUTH ASIA 
Bangladesh 
Egypt 
India 

Jordan 

Pakistan 

Sri Lanka 


NORTH AMERICA 
Canada 
United States 

90
 

85 


75
 

104 

2, 3, 10, 72, 73,
 
84, 94, 95, 98, 100
 
16, 117, 122
 
36
 
8, 28, 49
 
111
 
11, 27
 
26
 
111
 
81 

64
 

22 


103, 114 

71
 
4, 5, 6, 18, 30, 

51, 59, 63, 93, 97, 

99, 101, 102, 105 

87
 
9, 61,62, 86
 
92 


55, 57
 
12, 13, 14, 21, 


34, 42, 53, 56,
 
67, 69, 83, 91,
 
96, 106, 115
 

163
 
129
 

140, 166
 

134
 

156
 
124
 

127, 128
 

135, 136, 143, 144,
 
154, 159, 162, 164,
 
167, 169
 

153
 

130, 137, 150, 165
 


